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1. In the period covered by this report, 1/ the refugee problem saw a relentless
progression in its magnitude and complexity~ New and continuing influxes during the
year called for intensive and sustained efforts on the part of U~mCR and the
international community to provide for immediate needs as well as for long-term
solutions. However, there were encouraging signs: there was no recurrence of
large-scale measures of refoulement; the resettlement rate of refugees from first
asylum countries in South-East Asia increased substantially over 1979; there were
w'elcome instances of voluntary repat!"iation, with a particularly gratifying and
happy event occurring in the return of erstvThile Zimbabwean refugees to their newly
independent homeland.

~al
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2. Taking cognizance of the gro,~h in number and scope of refugee problems in
various parts of the world, the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session
~oncerned itself with a wide range of situations relating to refugees and displaced
persons. No fe'oTer than 15 r~solutions were adopted specifi('.ally mentioning UNHCR,
either to ask for particular action to be undertaken or to direct attention to
special problems that relate to groups or persons of concern to UNHCR. 2/

3. The response of the international community to the initiatives undertaken by
the High Commissioner during the year has been most gratifyi"ng • The work of the
Office would have been seriously hampered, if not made impo sible, had not the·
internationa.l (·ommunity given unfailing testimony of its un erstanding of the
problems involved and its support of the High Commissioner in the discharge of his
mandate. On his part, the High Commissioner continued tO~intain close and
regular contacts with all sectors of the international co ity, to keep them
informed of new situations and developments with regard to the work of his Office.
Ad hoc meetings in Geneva ,·7i.th States members of the ExecU:tive Committee have now
become a regular feature of the continuing dialogue and consultations on shared
concerns between the High Commissioner and members of the Executive Committee of
his Programme. This is in addition to normal consultations with interested
Governments, intergovernmental bodies and voluntary agencies.

4. In this context, the role of the voluntary agencies continues to expand.
Following the directives of the General Assembly, as well as their own valuable
initiatives in fields such as fund-raising and public information, the
non-governmental organizations are important operational partners of Ut-mCR.
Several organizations have justifiably gained international praise for their work
in refugee camps , particularly in Africa and Asia.

1/ 1 April 1980 to 31 March 1981; except for statistical and financial data,
most of Which cover the calendar year 1980.

!
f 2/ Resolutions 35/27 of 11 November 1980; 35/37 of 20 November 1980; 35/41 A
~ and B-and 35/42 of 25 November 1980; 35/92 B) 35/94 and 35/103 of 5 December 1980;
1 ;~/i;5D~~e;~e~e~;~~~r 1980; and 35/180, 35/181, 35/182, 35/183, 35/184 and 35/187
;1
"~
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5. liith the growth of refugee problems, the need. for concerted action on the
part of the international community has become ever more evident. The primary
responsibility of the High Commissicner in emergencies which produce refugees has
been reaffirmed by the General ~sembly. The importance of the contributions that
the United Nations system as a whole and, particularly, the specialized agencies
brin~ to these situations cannot be over-emphasized.

6. Total UNHCR expenditure during 1980 amounted to $497 million. Of this amount
$282 million went to finance UNRCR's General Programmes while $215 million were
spent for Special Programmes. The Special Programmes were financed from
contributions made in response to separate appeals for funds to provide for
specific, new situations or unforeseen developments that required urgent,
substantial commitments of funds. It is expected that in 1981 over-all financial
requirements will be less than in 1980.

..,.
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CHAPTER I

INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION

A. Introduction

7. The over-all situation with regard to international protection - as evid~ncedby developments during the reporting period - is somewhat more ~ncouraging than inprevious years. There has been no recurrence of large-scale measures ofrefoulement of asylum seekers and States have generally applied libera.l practicesas regards the admission of asylum seekers, at least on a temporary basis. Therewere further accessions to the 1951 Convention relating to the status ofRefugees 3/ and to the 1967 Protocol 4/ during the reporting period and accessionis under ictive consideration by a number of other States. These include Statesin a region where major refugee problems exist but which is not yet representedamong the parties to the basic refugee instruments.

8. Further progress can be recorded in the adoption of national legislativeand/or administrative measures to implement international standards for thetreatment of refugees, particularly in the field of procedures for thedetermination of refugee status. There has also been an increasing awareness,not oniy among government officials but also in academic circles and among thepublic at large, of the importance of international protection and of the spe~ialproblems facing refugees in the legal field. The Office continues to devoteincreased attention to creating a deeper understanding of international protectionat all levels and also to promoting the further development of refugee law•
•

9. There have also been favourable developments in solving refugee problemsthrough voluntary repatriation or naturalization. This was the case particularlyin Africa where a large-scale operation in each of these fields was completedduring the reporting period.

10. More positive trends in the field of international protection have beengenerally facilitated by the work of the Sub-Committee of the l>lhole on InternationalProtection, established within the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner'sProgramme. The Conclusions on International Protection adopted by the ExecutiveCommittee at successive sessions on the basis of the Sub-Committee's work haveacquired persuasive value and represent an important compilation of principles andguidelines relating to international protection.

11. The High Commissioner's efforts in international protection have also been _. ~greatly assisted by action at the regional level. In Africa, the 1969 OAU .Convention Governing the Specific Aspects of Refugee Problems in Africa continuesto demonstrate its value as a fundamental instrument complementary to the 1951C0nvention and the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees. Through

3/ United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 189, No. 2545, p. 137.
4/ Ibid., vol. 606, 1'10. 8791, p. 267.

-3-



thi" rr>commenclntions ef thC' 1979 Arusha ConfE'rE'nce on thE' Situation of RE'fugees in
Afl.'ica~ 5/ endorsed b~r tIlt· 0AU Assembly of Heads of StatE' and GovE'rnment and by
the General Assembly in its rE'solution 34/61 of 29 TlJ'ovember 1979) the OAU Refugee
Cn[1vf>ntion has bf'f'!l clearly identified as a basis for the Office's protr>ction work
in Africa. This is of special importance in so far as it confirms the Office's
protection role \vith rf'gard to persons falling within thp wil~pr ;:refugee"
definition which figures in the OAU RE'fugep Convpntion.

12. The OAU/UNHCR \vorking p,roup established in 1980 \vith a view to following up
tht"' recommendations of the Arusha Confprence has provide'cl for a constructive
examination of various important questions relating to the lE'gal protection of
refugees in Africa.

13. ThE' Council of Europe continues to makE' a major contribution to the
devP10pment of principlE's for the treatment of refugE'es, as evidenced~ inter alia,
by the entry into force during the reporting period of thp European Agreement on
Transfer of Responsibility for RefugeE'S (see para. 42 bE'low). Also of
significance is the adoption in February 1981 under the auspices of the
Organization of .fumerican States of the Inter-American ConvE'ntion on Extradition
which excludes the extradition of a refugee to a country where he or she may have
reason to fear persecution. The recently established close relations with the
Islamic Conference and the Arab League have similarly assisted the Office's
pr~tection efforts.

11f. These various positive developments should not, however, distract attention
from the numerous unresolved problems still existing in the field of international
protection as described in the following paragraphs. Certain of these problems
are of extreme gravity as they have a direct bearing on the physical integrity and
well-being - and even the lives - of refugees. They relate in particular to
continuing dilficulties faced by refugees in finding a country of asylum,
refoulement~ the unjustified detention of and threats to the personal safety of
refugees and asylum seekers, and the violation of their physical integrity through
piracy, abduction and armed attacks. Solutions to these problems need to be
founcl as a matter of utmost urgency.

B. Principles of protection and refugee rights

j
I

!
]

'.'

1. Asylum

15. During the reporting period, large numbers of refugees were granted asylum
in various parts of the world. A general improvement in the situation of asylum
seekers can thus be recorded. This was also the case in the region where in past
years the High Commissioner was obliged to draw attention to negative practices
anopted by several countries with regard to asylum. Nevertheless, cases in which
individuals or small groups of asylum seekers encountered difficulties in gaining
admission to a country of refuge came to the attention of the High Commissioner
throughout the reporting period and to an increasing extent in the first q~arter Qf

5/ See Report of the Conference on the Situation of Refugees in Africa,
Arusha~ United Republic of Tanzania, 7-17 May 1979 (REF/AR/CONF/Rpt.l), abridged
version issued as A/AC.96/IWF.158.
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1981. The recurrence of such incidents demonstrates the need for constant vigilanceon the part of UNHCR to ensure that liberal practices are adopted by States withregard to the I:ri'ln~ of nsyl,1.~'. "

16. A number of countries continue to grant asylum only on a temporary basis as amatter of general policy. Until such time as a durable solution can be found,e.g. by settlement in a third country, the asylum seek'~r frequently sui'fersconsiderable hardship either because his or her status is ill-defined or becausehe or she is regarded as an illegal immigrant. While it is recognized that inthe case of large-scale influx, it may be difficult for States to admit asylumseekers otherwise than temporarily, the grant of asylum on a durable basisrepresents the optimum solution. At its thirty-first session, the ExecutiveCommittee of the High Commissioner's Programme considered various aspects of thequestion of asylum and reaffirmed the fundamental character of the generallyrecognized principle of non-refoulement. 6/ While recalling the conclusionadopted at the previous session of the Executive Committee that in the case oflarge-scale influx persons seeking asylum should always receive at least temporaryrefuge, the Committee nevertheless stressed the ~xceptional character of thispractice. The Executive Committee also requested the High Commissioner to convenea representative group of experts to examine temporary refuge in all its aspectswithin the framework of the problems raised by large-scale influx. Pursuant tothis z-equest of the Executive Committee, the High Commissioner convened a group ofexperts which met from 21 to 24 April 1981.

17. ~ere has been further recognition of the importance of the principle ofinternational solidarity and burden-sharing in the context of asylum. Thisprinciple as it relates to refugees has found expression in the preamble to the1951 Refugee Convention and is specifically mentioned in various other internationaland regional instruments such as the Declaration on Territorial Asylum (GeneralAssembly resolution 2312 (XXII) of 14 December 1967) and the OAU Convention. Itsimportance has been stressed in successive resolutions of the General Assembly andconclusions of the Executive Committee. During the reporting period States havecontinued to provide financial assistance and. resettlement opportunities within thecontext of international solidarity, thereby'relieving the burden on first asylumcountries. It is hoped that the continued practical implementation of theprinciple of international solidarity will have a positive effect as regards thegrant of asylum.

18. The institution of asylum can also be strengtheneSi by the adoption at thenational level of laws and regulations or administrative measures concer~ing theadmission of asylum seekers. During the reporting period, measures of this kind'were adopted in a number of countries. These measures also frequently related toprocedures.for determining refugee status which are, of course, of relevance togranting of asylum. New laws relating to asylum were adopted :l.n Portug~l and .Switzerland. A decree establishing administrative structures for examiningasy.l~;-requests was adopted in Costa Rica and :similar administrative structures were ...created in Honduras and Mexico (see· para. 49 below). In Africa, action with avfewto new legislative measures is under consideration in the United Republic ofTanzania arid in several other countries.

6/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fifth Session,Supplement No. 12 A (A/35/l2/Add.l), para. 48 (2) (b).
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19. In certain countries, there were indications that asylum procedures werebeing abused by the submission of applications by persons who were clearly notbona fide refugees. This development led to the adoption by the countries mostaffected of var-ious measures, inpluding a stricter application of the relevantprocedural provisions and the imposition of visa requirements in respect ofcertain nationalities. The High Commissioner is of course aware of the negativeconsequences which the abuse of asylum procedures may have for bona fide refugees.While recognizing the need for appropriate measures to prevent such abuses he isat the same time concerned that the position of the genuine asylum seeker shouldnot be adversely affected by such measures. He was therefore gratified to haveobtained assurances to this effect from the authorities of the countriesconcerned.

2. Non-refoulement

20. There were no further measures of large-scale refoulement which had occurredin one region in the previo~s reporting period. The High Commissioner is gratifiedby this development and by the fact that no large-scale measures of refoulementhave been resorted to in other areas of the world. He has however beenseriously concerned by the recurrence of measures of forcible return of individualsor small groups of persons in disregard of the principle of non-refoulement.
21. Such measur(~ s of refoulement involved both individuals and groups of refugeesand..asylum seekers and took place in different areas and in a variety of
c~rcumstan~es. In a number of cases, individual refugees were forcibly returnedby the authoriM~without taking account of the serious consequences which mightresult for the persons--~oncerned. In one area a small group of asylum seekerswho may have been refugees---v.ere forcibly returned without having been given thepossibility of establishing tlieir, refugee character. In another area in the sam~region, individual refugees or smul .groups of refugees were forcibly returnedin a confused and tense border situation __ In many of these instances, themeasure of forcible return resulted from th.e-aQsence of an appropriate asylumprocedure and of necessary instructions to border-authorities regarding the needto observe the principle of non-refoulement.

22. In several other cases which came to the Office's attention, asylum seekerswere returned because of political affiliations between the States concerned, inspite of the widely recognized principle that the grant of asylum ~s a peacefuland humanitarian act and should not be regarded as unfriendly- by any State.
23. The application of the principle of non-refoulement arises not infrequently inthe context of extradition. In such cases it is important to ensure that a refugeeis protected against extradition to a country to which, by virtue of the principleof non-refoulement, he or she should not be returned. This question was givendetailed consideration by the Executive Committee at its thirty-first session. Inits conclusions on this matter 7/ the Executive Committee, again reaffirming thefundamental character of the principle of non-refoulement, called upon States toensure that this principle'be duly taken into account in treaties relat~ng toextradition and as appropriate in national legislation on the subject. The hope ­was also expressed that due regard would be given to the principle ofnon-refoulement in the application of existing treaties relating to extradition.

7/ Ibid., para~ 48 (2) (b,d,e,f,).
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A~ the same time, it was stressed that nothing in these conclusions should beconsidered as affecting the necessity for States to ensure, on the basis ofnational legislation and international instruments, punishment for serious offencessuch as the unlawful seizure of aircraft, the taking of hostages and murder.
24. An important guarantee concerning the extradition of refugees was incorporatedin the Inter-American Convention on Extradition which was adopted in Caracas inFebruary 1981. This Convention specifically protects a person against extraditionwhere it can be inferred from the circumstances of the case that persecution forreasons of race, religion or nationality is involved or that the position of theperson sought may be prejudiced for any of these reasons. In Europe, where asimilar provision figures in the European Convention on Extradition, the positionof a refugee vis-a-vis an extradition request was further strenithened by theadoption on 27 June 1980 of Recommendation No. R (60}9 by the committee ofMinisters of the Council of Europe. This recommendation calls on member Statesto refuse an extradition request emanating from a State not party to the EuropeanConvention on Human Rights when there are substantial grounds for believing thatthe request has been made for the purpose of prosecuting or punishing a person onaccount of his or her race, religion, nationality or political opinion or thathis or her position may be prejudiced for any of these reasons.

3. Expulsion

25. During the reporting period the Office learned of relatively few casesinvolving the expulsion of refugees from countries whe....e they had been grantedasylum: In the majority of cases coming to the attention of the Office, theexpulsion measure was taken in circumstances permitted by article 32 of the 1951Refugee Convention.

26. In view of the serious consequences of such a measure for a refugee, article 32of the Convention provides that a refugee lawfully in the territory may onlY' beexpelled for reasons of national security or public order. It is~ of course,also important - as recognized in article 32(3) - that a refugee who is the subjectof an expulsion order be given a reasonable period of time within which to seeklegal admission to another country. Many countries have adopted the practice ofconsulting UNHCR before seeking to implement an expulsion order so that 'bhe Officemay assist in finding another country of admission. This prac'bice was generallyfollowed during the reporting period.

4. Personal safety of refugees

27. The reporting period was marked by an unprecedented increase in acts ofphysical violence against asylum seekers and refugees. In different areas of theworld refugees and asylum seekers have been victims of rape, robbery, torture,abduction, physical injury and murder. In view of these developments the HighCommissioner has devoted increasing attention to the need to guarantee the safetyof refugees and asylum seekers.

26. An area of particularly grave concern to UNHCR relates to the criminal attackson asylum seekers which have occurred in the South China Sea. According toavailable statistics, some two-thirds of the boats which have arrived at shore ..and an unknown number which have been lost at sea - have been the victims of suchattacks, and a very high proportion have been attacked repeatedly. Testimony bythe survivors of such attacks present an appaling picture of rape, robbery,abduction and murder.

-7-
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29. The Executive Committee at its thirty-first session considered the various
problems relating to the protection of asylum seekers at sea and identified a
number of practical measures which Governments were urged to follow with a view
to preventing the recurrence of.such criminal attacks. 8/ The measures proposed
included an increase in surveillance of the area where such attacks occur and the
establishment of procedures for the exchange of information in order to apprehend
those responsible and bring them to justice. To date a number of persons accused
of piracy have been prosecuted before the courts of two countries concerned while
others are in the process of being brought to trial.

30. Elsewhere in the world, the High Commissioner's attention has been drawn to
other infringements on the physical safety of refugees which, while of a different
nature, were no less disturbing. In southern Africa, incidents involving military
incursions across the border by the forces of a neighbouring-country have continued,
resulting in an alarming picture of serious injury and death of innocent refugees.
Grave concern at such attacks was voiced at the thirty-first session of the
Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme. In Central Africa, an
incident involving an armed raid on a refugee settlement resulted in the death of
II persons and caused many thousands to flee farther inland. In another country
in West Africa, injuries were sustained by refugees settled near the border area
as a result of fighting in their neighbouring home country. These incidents
clearly demonstrate the importance for refugees to be settled away from the border
area - as foreseen by the OAU Refugee Convention - and for adequate measures to
be taken by the asylum country to ensure the security of refugees.

31. During the reporting period acts of violence were also perpetrated against
individual refugees in their country of asylum. While the High Commissioner
was able to note a positive trend in his previous report, incidents involving the
abduction of refugees have once again begun to occur. ,In the same region, no
further results can be reported concerning demarches made by the Office at the
request of families of refugees who had disappeared in earlier years •

5. Detention

32. While the trend noted in the High Commissioner's report to the General
Assembly at its thirty-fifth session - indicating an over-all decrease in the number
of cases involving the unjustified detention of refugees - has been maintained,
isolated incidents of unjustified detention have continued to occur. In one region
where such measures of detention were' most frequent, they were connected with
measures of unjustified expulsion or intended refoulement. other measures of
detention in the same region resulted from the general unwillingness of the
authorities to regularize the situation of refugees in their territory and to issue
them with appropriate documentation.

33. In those countries where it came to the High Commissioner's notice that
refugees were being '21justifiably held in detention, effOrts were made to visit
them and to secure their release. In several countries refugees have been detained
for long periods.of time.' In one country, where persons of CO:.lce!'n to the High
Commissioner have been detained under a state of siege, one refugee was released­
during the reporting period and permitted to settle abroad. In another country,
a refugee whose detention had attracted international concern was also released and
allowed to take up an offer of settlement abroad.

8/ ~., para. 48 (5) (d) (i-iv).
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6.. Economic and soc ial rights

34. There is considerable diversity in the practices currently applied by Stateswith regard to the granting of economic and social rights to refugees. Whererefugees are admitted to a country on a purely temporary basis, they are generallyaccorded very few of these rights. In countries of permanent settlement, thesituation varies according to the particular region and to the particular subjectmatter. As concerns the possibility of taking up gainful employment, there arecertain.countries in different areas where refugees find themselves in seriousdifficulties because they are not given the right to work. In these situationsthe refugee is often driven by necessity to resort to the clandestine labourmarket and is therefore wlnerable to exploitation by employers~ The refusal ofpermission to work may in some cases result :from the fact that the residencestatus of the refugee has not been regularized. In a number of other countries ­again in different areas - there is no impediment to refugees taking up gainfulemployment. In many countries asylumseeker.s are also permitted to work whileawaiting a decision on their asylum request, while in other countries they arenormally not permitted to do so. In two countries this matter was the subject ofspecific measures adopted during the re:J;:orting period. In France, a generalinstruction was issued to enable asylum seekers to obtain employment and to exemptrecognized refugees from the requirement of a work permit. In the FederalRepublic of Germany, a general restriction on the right of asylum seekers to workwas imposed in connexion with efforts to prevent abuses of the asylum procedures.
35. On ratifying or acceding to the 1951 Refugee Convention, a large number ofStates· - some 25 per cent - entered reservations or interpretative statements- inrespect of article 17, concerning wage-earning employment. The High Commissioneris gratified to note that the withdrawal of such a reservation is under activeconsideration in one such State and hopes that this matter may also be givenappropriate attention by other States which maintain similar reservations ••
36. As concerns access to primary and secondary education facilities, the pictureis generally encouraging. In almost all countries where refugees have beengranted asylum access. to elementary educational institutions is assured, in ~o faras such facilities are available to nationals of that country. As regards accessto institutions of higher learning, refugees may generally compete on the samebasis as other aliens or even nationals. The High Commissioner is aware that inpractice refugees frequently encounter difficulties in meeting the high fees thatmay be required for entry into such institutions. The financial situation ofrefugees who wish to pursue higher studies in their c~untry of residence can besignificantly improved if they are eligible or able to compete for bursaries andscholarships on the same basis as other nationals. During the reporting periodstudent refugees benefited :from the intrOduction of measures to this effect in theUnited Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and Portugal. Refugees can .also be assisted by the grant of scholarships for study outside their country Q:f\:Tresidence. In recent years an increasing number of such scholarships have been .awarded to refugee students from Africa.

37. With regard to other economic and social rights, it would appear that refugeesare not generally excluded from benefits accorded to nationals of their country ofresidence. As concerns social s~!curity benefits, the reservations made bySwitzerland to article 24, paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) of the Refugee Convention waswithdrawn during the repu.l°Ling period.

-9-
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9/ A/AC.96/INF.158, op.cit., para. 2(b), p. 11.

38. Regarding Africa, the Office is working in close collaboration with the OAU
to follow up a recommendation of the Arusha Conference on the Situation of
Refugees in Africa 21 which called for a study of the legal problems facing
refugees in respect of gainful. employment and education.

Travel and identity documents

39. The granting of social and economic rights is of particular importance to
refugees, both for humanitarian reasons and to enable them to attain the degree
of self-sufficiency which is necessary for their integration. The High Commissioner
therefore hopes that Governments will continue to devote attention to this matter
and will enable refugees to benefit from economic and social rights to the extent
permitted by existing resources.

7.

42. The question of the transfer of responsibility for the issue of Convention
travel documents was the subject of a special instrument adopted within the context
of the Council of Europe: the European Agreement on Transfer of Responsibility
for Refugees, which entered into force! on 2 December 1980. This agreement is
intended to overcome certain problems which have arisen in regard to the
application of paragraphs 6 and 11 of the Schedule to the 1951 Refugee Convention.

41. In previous years, the High Commissioner reported difficulties that have
arisen in certain parts of the world concerning the period of validity of
Convention travel documents and the right of return to the issuing country. At its
twenty-ninth session the Executive Committee recommended that in the absence of
very special circumstances a return clause should have the same period of validity
as the travel document itself. It is encouraging to note that since the adoption
of this recommendation there has been an increasing willingness on the part of
States to issue Convention travel documents and return clauses with a long
period of validity.

44. The provision of identity documents to refugees is clearly important in order
to ensure that they are able to take advantage of the internationally recognized
standards of treatment that have been established for their benefit. The practice
of issuing refugees with identity documents has long been followed in many
countries and certain countries have introduced new measures to this effect during

43. During the reporting period UNHCR continued to make Convention travel
documents available to Governments on request. Some 17,400 were provided by the
Office to Governments during 1980•. A third trilingual version in Portuguese/
French/English was introduced during the reporting period, adding to the versions
already existing in trilingual combinations of Arabic, English, French and Spanish•

40. The Executive Committee at its twenty-ninth session reiterated the importance
to refugees of having a travel document enabling them to travel temporarily outside
their country of residenc.~. The majority of States parties to the Refugee

. Convention or Protocol regularly issue travel documents to refugees in their
territor~'in accordance with article 28 of the Convention. Refugees in States not
parties to the Convention are frequently provided with alternative travel
documentation.
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the reporting period. In Zimbabwe asylum seekers, pending determination of theirrefugee status, are now being issued with a provisional attestation indicating thatthey are under the protecti.on of UNHCR. In Latin America, Costa Rica has providedfor the issue to recognized convention refugees of a refugee certificate("Carnet de Refugiado") which serves both as an identity document and as a workpermit. The certificate also enables the refugee to enjoy certain socialsecurity benefits, to have access to educational institutions and to obtain aConvention travel document.

8. Acquisition by refugees of a new nationality

45. The integration of refugees into their country of asylum, where voluntaryrepatriation is not feasible, is one the recognized solutions to refugee problems.The final stage in the process of integration is the acquisition by refugees ofthe nationality of their country of residence. It is, of course, desirable thatthe acquisition by refugees of a new nationality be facilitated and the matter isspecifically dealt with in article 34 of the" 1951 Refugee Convention.

46. The special circumstances of the refugee are taken into account fornaturalization purposes in the legislation of a number of countries. In severalcountries refugees benefit from a reduction in the period of residency that isrequired of ordinary aliens wishing to obtain citizenship. Some countries waiveor reduce fees that 'WOuld normally be payable for naturalization. It is hopedthat those countries which have not yet done so will consider the possibility ofadopti~g such measures.

47. During the reporting period, large numbers of refugees were fully assimilatedinto their country of residence by way of naturalization. In the United Republicof Tanzania some 36,000 former Rwandese refugees acquired Tanzanian citizenshipafter a number of years of residence in that country. The Tanzanian authoritiesfacilitated the naturalization procedure by only requiring heads of families tosubmit a naturalization request and by reducing the nat'!lI'alization fees. As inpast years, numbers of refugees arriving in traditional countries of immigrationwere able to avail themselves of long-established procedures for the acquisitionof citizenship.

C. Determination of refugee status

48. The determination of refugee status is necessary "in order to facilitate theapplication of international standards established for the benefit of refugees.In line with the recommendations adopted by the Executive Committee at itstwenty-eighth session, the High Commissioner continues to encourage theestablishment by Governments of appropriate procedures for determining refugeestatus. 10/

49. Procedures for determining refugee status were established in a number ofStates during the reporting period. Legislation for this purpose was adopted inPortugal and Costa Rica where a National Commission for Refugees was alsoestablished. Such commissions were also set up in Mexico and Honduras with the

10/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-second Session,Supplement No. 12A (A/32/l2/Add.1), para. 53(6) (a-g).
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object of improving arrangements for identifying refugees. The new Aliens Law
adopted in Sweden during the reporting period establishes new procedural
arrangements and criteria for determining refugee status in line with the refugee
definition set out in the 195~ Refugee Convention.

50. In other countries, various measures were adopted with a view to improving
existing procedures. In Belgium, a new Aliens Law, which is due to enter into
force during the course of the year, contains more liberal provisions as to the
period within which applications must be submitted and extends the period of
sojourn in a country of transit which would preclude the submission of an asylum
request. In Canada, the period for appealing against a negative decision has been
extended from seven to 15 days. In the United Kingdom, various improvements in
the asylum procedure were introduced in the revised Immigration Rules which
entered into force in March 1980.

51. The establishment of refugee determination procedures and the adoption of
measures to improve existing procE1dures is under active consideration in a number
of other countries.

52. Regarding Africa, the Arusha Conference, while recognizing the importance of
determination procedures, drew attention to the special problems of identifying
refugees in large-scale influxes. To this end, and pursuant to a recommendation
of that Conference, III the Office has been working in close co-operation with
OAU to define the essential elements of procedures or arrangements for the
determination of refugee status in such cases.

D. Voluntary repatriation

53. One of the basic functions of the High Commissioner, as defined in the Statute
of his Office, is to facilitate the voluntary repatriation of refugees. The scope
of this function has been subsequently extended by the General Assembly in various
resolutions; it is now considered to include not only assistance prior to
repatriation but also the ensuring of adequate reception facilities and measures
for rehabilitation once refugees have returned to their ho~e country.

54. Voluntary repatriation and the various problems arising when seeking to
facilitate this solution were examined in depth by the Executive Committee at its
thirty-first session. The central theme of the conclusions reached was the
essential need for repatriation to be voluntary. The Executive Committee also
identified a number of practical steps to be taken both before and after return in
order to ensure the successful voluntary repatriation of refugees.

55. During the reporting period conditions in countries of origin enabled refugees
in various parts of the world to return home and to start a new life in safe and
familiar surroundings. The repatriation operation launched in co-operation with
UNHCR during the reporting period which affected the single largest number of
people involved the return of some 250,000 Zimbabweans to their home country.
Subsequent to the return of these former re fugees, UNHCR was asked by the newly­
elected Government to co-ordinate, for an initial period, a United Nations
programme for the rehabilitation of returning refugees and displaced persons within

III A/AC.96/INF.158, op.cit., para. 6, p. 9.
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Zimbabwe. Elsewhere in Africa, smaller numbers of Ugandans, Ethiopians, Rwandeseand Equatorial Guineans returned to their respective countries of origin. Animportant event was the establishment of a tripartite commission comprising Angola,Zaire and UNHCR with a view to facilitating the repatriation of Angolan and Zairianrefugees to and from these two countries. The Office is also currently examiningpossible arrangements for the return of many thousands of Chad refugees who fledinto neighbouring countries, mainly the United Republic of Cameroon, during therecent conflict.

56. In Africa, the grant of amnesty has traditionally played an important role inencouraging the repatriation of refugees and several such amnesties werepromulgated during the reporting period. In Ethiopia, a proclamation was issuedinviting the return of Ethiopian refugees in Djibouti end a Tripartite Commissioncomprising Djibouti, Ethiopia and UNHCR was established to monitor the applicationof the amnesty. In Lesotho, an Amnesty Law was enacted to encourage the returnof Lesotho nationals outside their country, and in Somalia an amnesty for Somaliexiles was established by presidential decree.

57. In South-East Asia during the reporting period, different groups ofKampucheans returned to their home country from holding centres in Thailand.With regard to these groups UNHCR performed an essentially protection role inseeking to ensure that the persons concerned were returning of their own free will.The rehabilitation of returnees in their home villages is being assisted by UhllCR.UNHCR has also continued to investigate the possibility of voluntary repatriationof Lao from Thailand. A small group of Lao were repatriated with UNHCR assistancein the·second half of the reporting period, while spontaneous movements of Laoare reported to have occurred throughout the year.

58. In Latin America, while small numbers of refugees have returned to theircountries of origin, general conditions have not been favourable to large-scalerepatriation. In one country in the area, there has been an incre~se in thenumber of refugees who have been able to repatriate, although there are still casesin which refugees encounter difficulties in obtaining the agreement of theauthorities to their return.

E. Family reunification

59. The separation of families is perhaps the most tragic consequence of theevents which give rise to refugee problems. During tne reporting period, theHigh Commissioner continued to attach the highest importance to promoting thereunification of refugee families. His efforts in this matter were facilitatedby the generally sympathetic response of Governments. Thus, in Europe, anincreasing proportion of demarches by UNHCR with a view to family reunificationhave met with positive results. In Africa, a number of separated refugee familieawere reunited with UNHCR assistance within the continent and a limited number ofcases from Africa were reunited with family members in other parts of the world.In Latin America, the authorities in one country have followed liberal practicesin permitting family members to join heads of family or close relatives abroad•Demarches undertaken with a view to family reunification on behalf of refugeefamilies in other parts of Latin America met with varying results.
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60. In South-East Asia, the principle of family reunification has been a major
factor in facilitating the resettlement of refugees outside the region. The numbers
of children in this region who have become separated from their parents or relatives
in the course of flight bear particularly tragic testimony to the refugee problems in
this region. In Thailand, tracing systems have been set up in and between camps
holding Indo-Chinese refugees to enable lost children to be reunited 'with their
parents or other f8mi.ly members where possible; where this has not proved possibl'"
same children have been able to resettle in foster homes outside the region.
Problems have, however, arisen where the parents of children placed in foster homes
or even adopted were subsequently traced. This underlines the need for the
resettlement of such children to be planned with particular care.

F. International instruments 12/

1. Statute of the Office of the High Commissioner 13/

61. ihe Statute of the Office of the High Commissioner defines the persons of
concern to the High Commissioner and the action he m8¥ undertake on their behalf.
While the various tasks defined in the statute have been extended by subsequent
resolut.ions of the General Assembly, the Statute has, throughout the years,
remained the pivotal point in UNHCR efforts to extend international protection to
refugees. This derives from the fact that as an Assembly resolution the Statute is
of universal application and can be invoked irrespective of whether or no't 'the State
in which a refugee problem arises is a party 'to 'the basic in'temational refugee
instruments. The effec'tiveness of the S'ta'tu'te as a basis for international
protection was once again demons'tra'ted during 'the reporting period, with 'the
emergence or con'tinuation of refugee problems in a number of Sta'tes no't parties 'to
these instruments in differen't areas of 'the world.

2. The 1951 Convention rela'ting to the Status of Refugees and 1967 Protocol

62. ihe 1951 Convention relating to 'the Sta'tus of Refugees remains the most
importan't ins"iirument yet adopted by 'the international community to ensure 'that
refugees are treated in a decent and humane fashion. Since its adoption on
28 July 1951 the Convention - the personal scope of which was extended by the 1967
Protocol - has come to be regarded as one of the most important humanitarian
instruments which have been drawn up and promulgated by the United Nations. In
previous years the High Commissioner was able to report a steady increase in the
number of States parties to the Convention and the Protocol. DUring the reporting
period two further States - the Seychelles and Upper Volta - acceded to the
Convention and to the 1967 Protocol and Jamaica, already a party to the Conv~uticn,

acceded to the Protocol. The total number of States parties to either or both of
these instruments is now 83. Accession has been announced by Angola, Egypt and
Iesotho. Accession 'to the Convention and to the Protocol is also under active
consideration by a number of o'ther S'tates, including S'tates in areas no't yet
represen'ted among 'the parties 'to these instrumen'ts. The Hi~ Commissioner believes
'that further accessions during 'the present year, 'to mark 'the thirtieth anniversary
of the Convention, would be particularly apprepriate.

63. A rela'ted ques'tion to which 'the High Commissioner also attaches considerable
importance is that of national implementing measures to give effect to the
provisions of 'the Convention and Protocol. There has been considerable progress

;J.2/ Cee (mnex. I to 'the present report for n. t~.ble showing the status ef
accession 'to the relevant instruments.

13/ Adopted by the General Assembly as the annex to resolution 428 (V)' of'
14 December 1950. -14-

c

(

~

6
a
DJ

t
t
v

7
1
r

-



ers
ves
s in

es

i.s
:Lte

)

r

lS

in' this regard ove-r the years and, as noted in paragraphs 18 and 49 above, duringthe reporting period implementing measures have been adopted by a number ofcountries with particular regard to procedures for determining refugee statusunder the Convention and the Protocol.

64. In view of its now considerable experience with this matter, the Office isincreasingly called upon to advise States in regard to such procedures and in thepreparation of other implementing legislation.

3. Other international legal instruments adopted at the universal level
relatin~ or of relevance to refugees

65. In additi.on to the 1951 Refugee Convention and 1967 Protocol, there are amm:ber of other legal instrUments which have been adopted at the internationallevel and which are of importance ·to refugees.

66. There are currently 18 States parties to the 1957 Agreement relating toRefugee Seamen. 14/ During the reporting period, Italy acceded to the 1973Protocol relatingto Refugee Seamen, bringing the total number of States partiesto this instrument to 14. Five further States ratified the Protocols additionalto the Geneva Convention of 12 August 1949. Protocol I contains importantprovisions for the protection of l'-cfugees in armed conflict and for familyreunification. There are currently 17 States parties to this instrument.
67. There have been no further accessions to the 1954 Convention relating to theStatus·of Stateless Persons 15/ or to the 1961 Convention on the Reduction of.Statelessness. The promotionof further accession to these instruments, whichare also relevant ·to refugees, remains a concern 01" the Office.
68. The International Covenants on Human Rights (General Assembly resolution2200A (XXI» are also of relevance to refugees, since the observance by Statesof the human rights defined in these instruments will also be reflected in theirtreatment of re-fugees. There are currently 68 and 66 States parties to theInternational Covenant of Economic, Social and Cultural Rights and the International.Covenant on Civil and Political Rights respectively.

4. International. instruments adopted at the regional level concerning refugees
69. The legal position of refugees can be reinforced by the adoption ofappropriate legal instruments at the regional level. 'In this context special.mention should be made of the 1969 OAU Convention Relating to Specific Aspects ofthe Refugee Problem in Africa. This Convention contains a widened definition ofthe term '~refugee" in addition to provisions relating, inter alia, to asylum andvoluntary repatriation.

70. The special importance of the 1969 OAU Refugee Convention was stressed by the1979 Arusha. Conference on the Situation of Refugees in Africa. The Conferencerecommended that the 1969 OAU Refugee Convention, the regional complement in Africa

ill United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 506, No. 7384, p. 125.
W Ibid., vol. 360, No. 5158, p. 117.
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of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, be applied bY the United
Nations and ·all its organs as well as by non-governmental organizations in dealing
with refugee problems in Africa11. 16/ The recommendations of the Arusha Conference
were fully endorsed by the OAU ARsemblyof Heads of State and Government meeting in
Monrovia in July 1979 and by the United Nations General Assembly at its thirty-fourth
session (resolution 34/16 of 29 November 1979). As a result of this development,
the OAU Refugee Convention, including its widened definition of the term
"refugee", ID has become an important additional basis for the Office's protection
activities in Africa. With the accession of the Seychelles in September 1980 there
are now 21 States parties to the OAU Refugee Convention.

71. Within the American continent, a legal framework of relevance to refugees is
to be found in the various inter-American conventions relating to asylum. A
significant event during the reporting period was the adoption in Caracas of the
Inter-American Convention on Extradition which contains, inter alia, a provision
prohibiting the extradition of bona fide refugees. The Convention also specifically
upholds the right of asylum, when its exercise is appropriate.

72. The work of the Council of Europe in the legal field has greatly assisted the
solution of legal problems of refugees arising in this region. Of notable importance
are the Agreement on the Abolition of Visas for Refugees and the Agreement on
Transfer of Responsibility for Refugees. The latter instrument was adopted during
the period under review and addresses itself to the particular problem of defining
the circumstances in which responsibility for a refugee who has moved to the
territory of another Contracting State is transferred to that State. As of
31 March 1981 two States had become parties to this Agreement.

G. Promotion! advancement and dissemination of the principles
of protection and of refugee law

73. l'lhile Governments are! of course, the principal partners of the High
Commissioner in the exercise of his international protection functions, the Office
has frequent contact with entities outside government circles such as universities
and institutions of higher learning. Such contacts are particularly important in
the context of the promotion and dissemination of the principles of refugee law.
In this connection, the Office maintained contact with the International Institute
of Human Rights at Strasbourg and the Hague Academy of International La.w; close
relations exist between the Office and the Interne.tional Institute of Humanitarian
Law at San Remo. Several seminars and conferences of relevance to the advancement
of refugee law were held at San Remo under UNHCR auspices during the course of the
year. Of special note was the Congress on International Solidarity and Humanitarian
Action which was held from 11 to 18 September 1980. With a view to furthering the
teaching of refugee law, contact was also made with various universities throughout
the world, including the United Nations University in Tokyo.

16/ A/AC.96/INF.158, Ope cit., para. 5, page 13.

17/ Article 1 provides that "the term 'ret'ugee' shall also apply to every
perso;;-who, owing to external aggression, occupation, t'oreign domination or events
seriously disturbing public order in either part or the whole of his country of
origin or nationality, is compelled to leave his place ot' habitual r~sidence in
order to seek refuge in another place outside his COllutry uf u.dg:in or nat.iu!Jslity".
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14. The Office is conscious of the very vaJ.uabl.e contribution which l.egal. expertsmeeting in their own capacity can make to the promotion and development of refugeel.aw. The Round Tabl.e of Asian Experts on International. Protection of Refugees andDispl.aced Persons in Asia which met under UNHCR auspices in Manil.a from l.4 to18 April. 1980 was an important event in this regard. During the reporting period,the Office convened a working group of participants with a view to foll.owing upthe recommendations of the Round Table. In its conclusions, the working groupdrew particul.ar attention to the need for asyl.um seekers to be granted at l.easttemporary refuge and for the principle of non-refoul.ement to be observed.

15. On the intergovernmental. level the Office, as in past years, followed thedeliberations of bodies such as the Human Rights Commission in -so far as theyconcerned refugee matters •. The Office has worked in cl.ose col.l.aboration withUNESCO in connection with the promotion of the teaching of refugee l.aw and aJ.sofoll.owed the activities of the working group entrusted with the task of preparinga draft Convention on the Rights of the ChiJ-d. With a view to ensuring that theinterests and special. circumstances of refugees were taken into account, theOffice al.so participated in the work of the Special. Committee of Governmental.Experts responsibl.e for preparing a draft Convention on the Recognition of Studies,Diplomas and Degrees in Higher Education in African States.

16. The Office has aJ.so participated in a variety of promotional. activities atthe governmental. l.evel.. A seminar for ofticial.s on refugee l.aw and immigrationprocedures was convened by the Government of the United Republ.ic of Tanzania inclose.coll.aboration with UNHCR in October l.980 and a Col.l.oquium on Asyl.um andthe Protection of Refugees in Latin America, opened by the High Commissioner­and the Minister of Foreign Affairs of Mexico, was hel.d in Mexico City inMay l.981. This coll.oquium was organized by the Mexican authorities, again incl.ose collaboration with UNHCR, and attended by government official.s and LatinAmerican experts in the f'iel.d of refugee l.aw. Seminars and col.l.oquia such. asthese pl.8\Y a recognized rol.e in the promotion and dissemination of the principJ.esof international. protection and refugee l.aw.
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CHAPTER 11

ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIES IN AFRICA

A. General. developments

77. Africa entered the eighties on a note of apprehension with regard to refugee
problems. The previous decade has seen refugees steadily grow in number from some
three-quarters of a million in 1910 to al.most five million in 1980. This state of
flux has now clearly reached dire proportions. Many African countries have shown
a deep sense of solidarity with the refugees through open-door hospitality and the
upholding of the prin~iple of non-refoulement, even in the case of large-scal.e
influxes. .

78. UNHCR continued to respond, in co-operation 1ol'ith host Governments, to the needs
of the refugees in Africa. The largest refugee probJ.em on the continent is in the
Horn of Africa and the Sudan. In the Horn of Africa, the programmes of assistance,
begun in 1978, continued to provide relief for new arrivals. In Somalia, several
new camps were opened in the region of Gedo, Hiran and the north-west. Food
deliveries to the camps improved steadily, and the fuel problem was overcome

'through emergency procurement and medium-term measures. Assistance measures were
strengthened in the Sudan and in Djibouti, while a programme for returnees was
initiated in Ethiopia.

79. UNHCR was requested to undertake the over-all co-ordination of the
international. effort to assist in the repatriation and initial rehabilitation of
Zimbabwean refugees and displaced persons; by the end of 1980 all 250,000 refugees
who had taken shelter, mostly in Botswana, Mozambique and Zambia, had been
repatriated, part of them with UNHCR assistance. After an interagency mission to
Zimbabwe in April 1980, the High Commissioner informed the international community
about the intended assistance measures and the funding needs.

80. Further to the 1979 Conference on the Situation of Refugees in Africa which was
held in Arusha, United Republic of Tanzania, UNHCR continued to co-operate actively
during the reporting period with OAU as regards the implementation of the
Conference's recommendations covering legal and assistance matters as well as in
the dissemination of information. The OAU/UNHCR Working Group on Arusha held its
second follow-up meeting at the Headquarters of IDlHCR on 4 and 5 December 1980.
The Working Group considered progress reports on various implementing actions both
by UNHCR and the OAU. With regard to legal. matters, UNHCR completed four
implementing papers which were adopted during the last meeting of the Working
Group and transmitted to the OAU Council of Ministers; the Council will consider
them during the OAU Summit in Nairobi in June 1981. With regard to the assistance
recommendations', a number of studies and research projects with a view to proposing
solutions and conceiving ways and means of properly tackling the problems of ­
African refugees in the coming decade are either currently in progress or planned.

81. Another landmark with regard to refugees during the reporting period was the
General. Assembly's adoption of resolution 35/42 of'25 November 1980 on the
International. Conference on Assistance to Refugees in Africa. In paragraph 4
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of this resolution requested the Secretary-General of the United Nations, in closeco-operation with the Secretary-General of OAU and the High Commissioner, toconvene at Geneva on 9 and 10 April 1981, at ministerial level, an InternationalConference on Assistance to Refugees in Africa. UNHCR undertook to provide theConference with its secretariat. In collaboration with the OAU and the UnitedNations Secretariat, UNHCR prepared the Conference documents, held meetings withGovernments as well as with United Nations specialized agencies and non-governmentalorganizations, and was also responsible for Conference information materials.

82. Obligations in Africa in 1980 totalled just over $100 million under UNHCRGeneral Programmes and some $71 million under Special Programmes, as indicated inTable 1 of annex I!. Of the total amount of $171 million, just. over half wasobligated for multipurpose assistance ($52 million) and local settlement($40 million). In addition, over $2,350,000 were made available from the RefugeeEducation Account, and an amount of $250,000 was provided from the United NationsTrust Fund for South Africa for assistance to individual refugees.

B. Main developments in various countries or areas

1. Angola

83. The number of refugees in Angola at the end of 1980 was estimated at 73,000,consisting of 50,000 Namibians, 18,000 Zairians and 5,000 South Africans.

84. The UNHCR programme of assistance to Namibians had to be revised upwards owin~to large numbers of new arrivals. The mid-year figure of 36,000 had increased to50,000 by the end of 1980. In spite of programme readjustments, the immediateneeds of the refugees in all domains remained considerable. Over the year, a totalof $3,494,200 was obligated for basic needs which included health care, edvcationand transport. In addition, contributions in kind including blan1tets, clothing,food and medicines valued at $1,116,000 were made available under Special Programmes.
85. The 18,000 Zairians who chose not to return home after the amnesty decreepromulgated towards the end of June 1978 are now on the way to successful settlementin the provinces of Luanda, Malange, ICwanza Norte and Kwanza Sul. In addition,UNHCR assisted a few small groups of Zairians to return home by air.

86. With regard to the 5,000 refugees from South Africa, 4,000 were new arrivalsduring 1980. They were made up of students, intellectuals, artisans and peasantswho were either members or sympathizers of the banned African National Congress.·UliHCR assistance to this group consisted mainly of air-lifting food supplies •.

87. Total expenditure in Angola in 1980 amounted to $6,054,927, of which$4,865,179 were obligated under General Programmes and $1,189,748 under Special.-­Programmes.

2. Botswana

88. During 1980, 22,441 Zimbabwean refugees were voluntarily repatriated. TheGovernment estimates that 1,300 refugees, consisting mainly of Angolans, SouthAfricans and Namibians, remain in Botswana.

89. The Government, following its 'decision to accommodate all unem]?loyed'urban
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refugees at the Dukwe settlement, gave financial assistance to the settlement in
1980, and is in 1981 the major financial contributor to this project, which is
assisting re:rugees to achieve local integration through self-reliance. At the end
of 1980, there we~e 786 refugees residing in the settlement. Transport,
health and educational services were provided while agricultural, community
development and supplementary feeding programmes were continued. Food supplies
were provided by the World Food Programme (tIFP) under a bilateral agreement with
the Government. UNHCR and the Lutheran World Federation, which is the implementing
agency, continue to contribute financially, and local voluntary organizations and
agencies within the United Nations system also provided various forms of assistance.

90. A total of 182 refugee students of various nationalities were admitted
into the University, the Polytechnic, the National Health Institute as well as
pUblic and private schools in the country with financial assistance from illrrlCR or
United Nations Educational and 'Iraining Programme for Southern Africa (UNETPSA).

91. A total of $1,287,900 was obligated to cover the UNHCR General and Special
Programmes in Botswana in 1980, amounting respectively to $823,580 and
4i464,320.

3. Djibouti

92. The number of refugees, mainly from Ethiopia, in Djibouti was set at 42,000
in mid-1980. At year end, following a review of the situation, the Government
estimated that approximately 9,800 refugees were staying in Ali Sabieh and
10,347 in Dikhil refugee camps; the number of refugees in Boulaos camp wa.s given
as 500 and remained unchanged as of the same date. VTith regard to urban refugees,
2,800 recognized refugees have remained in Djibouti town as have a number of
asylum seekers whose status is under consideration. The number of bona fide
refugees was therefore estimated to total 25,000 as at 31 December 1980. In
addition to that caseload, government sources indicate the presence in Djibouti
town of a sizeable yet unidentified urban group.

93. UNHCR continued, as in previous years, to provide relief assistance to the
refugees in camps. The burden of regular food rations was shared by UNHCR, WFP and
voluntary agencies. Refugees in the Mouloud agricultural settlement, Boulaos camp
and a number of urban refugees in Djibouti also benefited from food distribution.
Additionally, quantities of high-protein supplementary food were made available.
Supplementary aid is provided on an individual basis, mainly to urban refugees in
cases of particular need. In Djibouti town, counselling services mainly benefited
individual refugees in such matters as education and resettlement. UNHCR
assistance in the health sector included fresh food for mother-and-child centres,
supplementary food for refugees receiving medical treatment and provision of a
prefabricated tUberculosis ward at A.li Sabieh. A voluntary agency recently provided
a medical team for Dikhi1.

94. Assistance was provided by UNHCR to ease the difficult situation of refugees
in areas such 'as housing for refugee camps, transportation, infrastructure and
equipment for a transit centre, and construction of school facilities for refugee
camps.

95. Because of the limited possibilities for local integration, UNHCR efforts
concentrated on resettlement and placement for English-speaking refugee students in
other countries. Some refugees with a good knowledge of French were awarded UNHCR
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scholarships to study in Dji.bouti, where a ~imited number of places in educationalinstitutions was available"

96. In 1980, UNHCR purchased prefabricated buildings for a community centre at theMoulod agricultural pilot project to be erected with the technical assistance of avoluntary agency~ and educational assistance was given· to urban refugee studentswho organized self-help groups to upgrade their knowledge while awaiting placement.
97. Total obligations in 1980 came to ~i4,781,000, of which $4,209,500 under theGeneral Programmes and $571,550 under Special Programmes.

h. Egypt

98. The refugee population in Egypt increased slightly to 5,500 by the end of1980, owing to the arrival of Ethiopian refugee students.

99. UNHCR activities concerned educational assistance, mainly to African refugeesat all levels from primary school to university, with an emphasis on vocationaltraining. Financial assistance was provided in the form of annuities to statelessrefugees~'especially elderly people who have been in Egypt for many years.Temporary assistance was given to refugees of various origins who live or are intransit in Egypt.

100. The most urgent problem faced by the Office continues to be the decreasingresettlement opportunities for African refugees once they have terminated theirstudies or training. This is due largely to the general situation in the MiddleEast as a result of which work opportunities for refugees are less easilyobtained. Renewed efforts are being made to obtain suitable employment on a moresystematic basis.

•101. Some 1,500 persons received guidance from the counselling service during theyear. This covered mainly socio-cultural and educational problems faced byAfrican students; elderly refugees of other origins also benefited from thisservice.

102. A group of 219 refugee students, mostly Africans, was· assisted at the lowersecondary level, and another 42 are undergoing vocational training. At the highereducational level, 258 students benefited from assistance.

103. Total obligations in Egypt in 1980 amounted to $1,352,058, of which $741,269under General Programmes and $610,789 under Special Programmes.

5. Ethiopia

•~ ,T'104. During the reporting period, the total number of refugees in Ethiopia ,,_Dlyof Sudanese origin, remained rela.tively constant at around 11,000. Some 5,500southern Sudanese have been living for several years in the Gambela area and nolonger. require UNHCR assistance. Other Sudanese refugees , mostly men of ruralorigin, reside in camps at Ganduar. Since their arrival in Ethiopia in 1971/72they have received UHHCR care and maintenance and WFP supplies. Individual<refugeesof various origins living in Addis Ababa have long been a source of concern inview of their precarious living conditions and limited employmentprosp~cts.In co-operation with t~e Inter~f:l.tionalLabourOrganisation (ILO) and the United.Nations Industrial Development -Organization (UNIDO), consideration has been given
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109. TOtal obligations in Ethiopia in 1980 amounted to $2,932,894, including'
$699,164 under General. Programmes and $2,233,730 under Special Programmes.

112. The reception centre for asylum-seekers at Thika, near Nairobi, has become
operational and is ready to receive up to 140 asylum seekers who have applied for
refugee status or other refugees in need of temporary accommodation.

Kenya

to ~hc eRtablishment of a small-scale industrial project on which a number of
refugees in and around 'the capi'tal could be engaged. In addi'tieD, a number of
urban refugees have under'taken 'training courses wi'th a view 'to improving 'their
chanoes of employDien't.

105. Humani'tarian assis'tance 'to displaced persons in Ethiopia, which forms part of
the speciaJ. programme of assis'tance in 'the Horn of Africa, began in 1978 to ca'ter
for the most needy of these groups. The programme continued in 1979 and 1980, and
some 300,000 persons have so far benefited from i't.

113. Work on the rural settlement of Witu, in the north-east of the country, will
be resumed upon signature of an agreement with the Government, which is expec.:ted
to take place shortly. It is planned that r~fugees without prQfessional skills
will be moved into th~ settlement when it is completed.

114. For the implementation of its programmes in .Kenya, UNHCR benefits from the
co-operation of Government services, UNESCO and voluntary agencies including' the
Joint Refugee Services of Kenya, the Kenya Catholic Secretariat, the All African
Conference of Churches and the YMCA.

6.

110. 'The total number of refugees in Kenya at the beginning of 1980 was
approximately 5,800, of whom 3,500 were Ugandans. By the 'end of April, a majority
of the Ugandans had left. But during the year, some 500 refugees entered the
country, thus bringing the total number at the end of the year. to around 3,500.

11;1. Assistance "--as mostly directed towards the local integration of refugees in and
around urban centres, and included counselling, placement and allowances for
accommodation, clothing, education, medical attention and transport.

108. Assistance measures designed to promote the local integration of individual
refugees in Ethiopia through their ~lacement in jobs, crafts and trades,
apprenticeships and education were undertaken during 1980. With intensive
counselling and orientation, a number of urban refugees underwent retraining in
order to improve their prospects of obtaining employment.

106. UImCR has established, in co-operation with the Ethiopian Relief and
Rehabilitation Commission, an initial project on a pilot basis to assist in the
development of the infrastructure for five reception centres for returnees, each
with a minimum capacity of 1,000 persons at anyone time or a total. of up to
10,000 returnees at all five centres.

107. Assi,stance to refugees was provided in the field of education at various
levels, and supplementary aid was given for resettlement purposes. The
establishment of a new rural settlement is envisaged for a number' of refugees of
rural origin, to enable them to achieve self-sufficency within a reasonable period
of time.

,;

sing
heir
iddle

a more

,re in

er the

cational

re at the
nee of a
udents
lacement.

lof

1,269

;ed
~iven

ma4.D1y
00
no

al
(72
refugees
in

.ower
higher

19 the

'efugees
,onal.
:ateless



number of
a number of
oving their

h forms part of
, 1~78 to cater
9 and 1980, and

ef and
ssist in the
turnees, each
of up to

at various
The

f refugees of
asonable period

of individual
'ades,
Itensive
'etraining in

including·
;rammes.

I was
Iril, a majority
intered the
round 3,500.

•f refugees in and
"ances for

" has become
.ve applied for
l.

l country, will
:h is expec-ted
lional skills

:its from the
including the

Le A1l African

115. Total obligations in Kenya. amounted to $2,636,695, of which $2,060,649 underGeneral Programmes and $576,046 obligated under Special Programmes.

7. Lesotho

116. According to current government estimates, the re:f'1.Jgee population in Lesothois put at some 10,000 persons, most of whom are students from South Africa. Thetotal number of refugees registered with UNHCR for assistance in Lesotho at theend of 1980 w~s 956.

117. Local voluntary organizations and ~gencies within the United Nations systemprovided various forms of financial and material assistance for the benefit ofrefugees in Lesotho. UNHCR assistance was mainly concentrated on providing .additional facilities at the secondary and technical levels in order to enhance theeducation and employment prospects for refugees. Assistance was provided for theconstruction and equipment of three workshops and staff offices at LerotholiTechnical Institute for tailoring , dressmaking and upholstery. Moreover,construction of a transit centre for South African refugees at Maseru began inJuly 1980. The centre is scheduled for completion in June 1981.

118. Counselling was provided for some 600 refugees in spheres ranging fromemployment and education to resettlement. Under the Trust Fund for southernAfrican refugees, the second phase of the project for the construction ofadditional class-rooms, laboratories and accommodation for South African refugeesin secondary schools, which commenced in June 1979, is now virtually completed.
119. Amounts of $576,500 for the General Programmes and $200·,900 for the SpecialProgrammes were obligated for refugees in Lesotho in 1980. Of the total amount of$777,400, a sum of $45,000 was made available from the United Nations Trust Fundfor South Africa.

8. Mozambigue

120. Of the 150,000-refugees in Mozambique at the beginning of 1980, some 28,000Zimbabweans were repatriated with the assistance of UNHCR, and a significant numberreturned home on their own. Those remaining in the country, and who have settledamong the local population, are no longer considered refugees and thereforereceive no tTNHCR assistance. After the repatriation of Zimbabweans, some 100refugees, mostly of South African origin, remain in~Mozambique•

121. UNHCR assistance continued in 1980 pending the repatriation of Zimbabweanrefugees from the settlements of Tronga, Mavudzi, Matenze and Mirrote, as well asfor the Provincial Refugee Services in Nampula. The assistance covered such itemsas blankets, shoes, medicaments, soap and clothing. Funds were also used for amechanical workshop in Beira which was established for the maintenance of pro---J~tvehicles.

122. Supplementary aid was provided for the provision of food for adults, babyfood, clothes and toilet articles as well as travel expenses for needy refugeesliving in or in transit through Mozambique and who could "'lot benefit fromassistance from other sources. UNHCR also contributed towards running andmaintenance costs of the reception centre in Maputo administered by the Governmentwhere refugees in transit received care and maintenance. Funds were disbursed torsuch expenses as water, electricity, and supplementary food items.
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123. Since the available public transportation facilities could not possibly
cope with the sheer numbers of Zimbabweans returnin~ home, vehicles and spare
parts were purchas~d~. medical equipment, e:,bulances, communications equipment
and tents at transit facilities were made nvai1able. Vehicles and spare parts were
returned to UNHCR after the completion of the repatriation operation and
subsequently reallocated, mostly to UNHCR pro~ammes in Zimbabwe.

124. In 1980, total obligations in Mozambique amounted to If;11,426,558, of which
$4,806,745 were for General Programmes and $6,619,813 for Special Programmes.

9. Somalia

125. The number of Ethiopian refugees in camps was reported by the authorities
to total 1. 2 million at the end of 1980.

126. In some 40 camps opened in the regions of Lower Shebelle, Gedo, Hiran
and the north-west, the majority of refugees are women, children and elderly
men without any means of support. Large numbers are nomads. The lack of natural
resources in the area, aggravated first by the prevailing drought and subsequently
by floods, has made large-scale international aid indispensable.

127. The assistance programmes have, for this reason, had to give priority to
aid for survival and for immediate relief. Through agricultural surveys and

:pilot schemes, efforts have however been initiated for self-reliance projects,
which are a major concern of medium- and long-term assistance planning.

128. The 1980 programme, based on the assessments of a United Nations interagency
mission undertaken in December 1979, was the subject of an appeal to the
international community by the High Commissioner in March 1980. Under this
programme, for which UNHCR had been appointed over-all Co-ordinator by the
Secretary-General, WFP was entrusted with the responsibility for basic food
supplies which were delivered at an estimated value of $90 million over the
calendar year.

129. other assistance measures, financed by or channelled through mmCR, included
medical supplies shelter materials, domestic items, vehicles and provisions for
various transport costs inclUding fuel. Assistance was also granted for water
suppl,v, communal facilities, education, community development, agricultural
activities and technical support in the form of international expert teams.

130. Owing to developments over the year, particular attention needed to be given
to the fuel requirements of the relief transport fleet and to water provisions
in the refugee camps. The increased quantities of supplies needed in the various
regions also necessitated a restructuring of the transport/logistics system,
efforts which are being pursued. in 1981.

131. Implementation of the assistance programmes is primarily the responsibility
of the Somali Government and its National Refugee Commission. Considerable
support for these tasks ha,s, however, been received from members of the United
Nations system co-operating under the UNHCR programme, in particular WFP; ILO,
the United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF) and the World Health Organization
(WHO). The technical teams provided by both the Swedish and the Swisd Governments
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and bv some 25 voluntary agencies have, through their activities in the re"ions,been a major factor in the progress reported.

132. The main achievements of the programme have been the extension of effectivesupplementary and intensive feeding programmes to most vulnerable groups. As aresult of these efforts and the development of other curative and preventive healthprogrammes, mortality and morbidity rates have declined in the camps. The camppopulation has a.lso benefited from an improvement of communal facilities andvarious community services provided by an increased number of both national andinternational staff.

133. Major tasks, however, still remain if general improvement and full control ofthis dramatic refugee situation is to be ensured. In order to cope with theseprogramme requirements UNHCR opened in 1980 three sub-offices in Gedo, Hiran andthe north-west. A UNHCR Co-ordinator for the Horn of Africa and the Sudan has beenappointed for regional assessment and co-ordination.

134. Total obligat ions by UNHCR in 1980 amounted to $59,315,200, of which$42,685,700 under General Programmes and $16,629,500 under Special Programmes.Included in the total obligations are contributions in kind valued at $18,159,200,of which $9,037,500 were under General Programmes and $9,721,700 under SpecialProgrammes.

10. Sudan

135. During 1980, the refugee population in the Sudan grew rapidly. Owing to a newinflux of 30,000 Ugandan refugees at the beginning of October 1980 and of 8,000refugees from Chad in December 1980, the Government estimates its refugeepopulation at the end of' 1980 to be 480,000. This included 390,000 Ethionians ~69,000 Ugandans, 16,000 Chadiaiis end 5,000 Zairians. With a view tc:> coping·withthis large refugee population, the Goverr.ment declared 1980 as "The Year of ,theRefugee in the SUdan", and organized a conference in Khartoum in June 1980.

136. After a joint assessment by UNHCR and the Sudanese authorities, an emergencyproject was established to cover the urgently-needed assistance measures for thenewly-arrived Ugandan refugees in south Sudan.

137. UNHCR efforts in the Sudan concentrated on financing the local settlementprogramme, which was considerably increased in 1980. ['here are three types ofsettlement: rural settlements based on individual farming, rural settlements basedon wage employment in several large irrigation projects in the eastern provinceand semi-urban settlements. To facilitate the local integration of the refugees,UNHCR provided funds for the establishment of viable settlements which would enablethe refugees to become self-sufficient. UNHCR assistance included help in meetinginterim subsistence needs, in constructing settlement headquarters and in ensuring­an adequate water supply and other amenities. Agricultural machinery wasprovided for the agricultural settlements.

138. The refugee counselling services, jointly sponsored by the Government, UNHCRand a number of voluntary agencies, strengthened their ability to assist urbanrefugees in adjusting to their new surroundings by arranging their education andvocational training, and by meeting their medical and other s:lcial needs. TheSub-Offices in Gedaref, Port Sudan and Juba have also provided similar counsellingservices. Some 9,000 beneficiaries were taken in charge by the counsellingservices in 1980.
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139. The educational programme was greatly enhanced in 1980 with the recruitment of
two Programme Officers for Education and Counselling. -Some 1,171 refugee
students were assisted at the lower-secondary level, 32 at post-secondary level and
35 at university level.

140. During 1980, 284 Ethiopian refugees, 296 Ugandan refugees and 226 Zairian
refugees were repatriated.

141. In August 1980, UNBCR began registration of refugees for resettlement in the
United States. By the end of the year, 280 persons had been selected and 246 had
already left. Further resettlement of 133 refugees was undertaken; 42 went to the
Federal Republic of Germany, 26 to Sweden and Denmark, 12 to the United Kingdom,
20 to Kenya, 13 to Somalia, and 12 persons to Canada. In addition, some refugees
were assisted in resettling spontaneously, mainly in the United Arab Emirates.

142. Total obligations in 1980 were $15,899,727, of which $11,010,772 under
General ~ogrammes and $4,888,935 under Special Programmes.

11. Swaziland

143. The total number of refugees in Swaziland at the end of 1980 was 5,214,
virtually all of whom were South Africans. Some 435 refugees were granted asylum
during the year.

144. Assistance continued in 1980 towards the local integration of some 5,000
South African refugees at Ndzevane rural settlement in south-eastern Swaziland on
land purchased by the Swazi Government, with the Lutheran Horld Federation acting
as the implementing agency. Refugees have already planted their first cotton
crops. With technical support from the Government, refugees also constructed
disinfecting dips for cattle, goats and sheep. The settlement now also benefits
from an improved water supply system and a mobile health clinic. The World Food
Programme provided food aid to the refugees l.,hile UNICEF provided two embulances
and drugs for the clinic. The Government of Swaziland continues to furnish the
required land for the settlement, which is intended to be fully integrated into the
national development plan for the area by the end of 1983.

145. Swaziland continues to admit refugees to educational institutions at all levels,
and has decided that 10 per cent of places at its University College would be
reserved for ~ualified refugee applicants.

146. For individual refugees, assistance was given for local integration,
supplementary aid, counselling, and, where possible, resettlement abroad. Local
voluntary agencies continued their substantial financial and material contributions
towards the welfare of the refugees. UNETPSA provided scholarships for eight
students at the University College of Swaziland.

147. Amounts of $1,253,i63 under General Programmes and $64,235 under Special
Programmes were obligated by UNHCR for refugees in Swaziland in 1980.

12. Uganda

148. During 1980 the number of refugees in Uganda remained at approximately 113,000
comprising 80,000 Rwandese, 32,000 Zairians and 1,000 Ethiopians. Prior to the
events of 1979, about 42,000 refugees, mainly Rwandese, lived in eight rural
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settlements. Since then one of the settlements ha.s been closed, the refugeestransferred to the other seven. Moreover, a number of refugees who had previouslylived outside the settlements have now sought accommodation inside them. Thus,the total number of refugees in the seven settlements no'" exceeds 45,000. Prior tothe events of 1979 most of the refugees, both in the rural settlements and urbanareas, were well integrated socially and economically.

149. Work on the repair and reconstruction of rural settlements financed fromGeneral Programmes funds obligated in 1979 continued throughout 1980, after havingbeen delayed because of unsettled conditions in the country. In addition, theSpecial Operation that was launched in 1979 to assist an estimated 25,000 refugees,50,000 returnees and 265,000 displaced persons continued during 1980. The HighCommissioner appealed for an amount of $13.3 million; by the end of 1980,contributions totalling more than $7 million were received, including $859,216 inkind. A major part of these contributions has been utilized to cover the cost oftransporting food supplied by WFP, particularly f.or the Karamoja region. For thispurpose, 31 vehicles were purchased from UNHCR :rul'~ds. Approximately 20~000 tonsof WFP food were transported, with the assistance of the Church of Uganda andother voluntary agencies. In September 1980, the UNDP Resident Representativewas appointed as the Speciftl Representative of the Secretary-General for UnitedNations Emergency Relief Operations in Uganda. The role of UNHCR in Karamoja wasphased out by end March 1981.

150. Apart fran the Special Operation launched as a result of particularhumanitarian needs arising in 1979, UNHCR has pursued existing programmes relatingto local integration, counselling, secondary, technical and university education,supplementary aid and, to a limited extent, resettlement and repatriation. SouthAfrican refugees were assisted under the United Nations Trust Fund for South Africa.Counselling services have been expaned and improved with a counselling officeestablished in Fort Portal, near the seven rural settlements which are situated inwest and south-west Uganda. A senior counsellor and supporting staff' have beenemployed for this purpose.

151. Total obligations in Uganda during 1980 amounted to $3,041,034 for assistancein Uganda described above, including $250,922 from General Programmes and$2,790,112 fram Special Programmes.

13. United RepUblic of Cameroon

152. According to Government figures, the total number of Chad refugees stood at100,000 in August 1980. By the end of the year, it was estimated that a further10,000 refugees had entered the country.

153. Emergency funds were obligated to sustain basic needs. This was foUowedby -­a programme of assistance which was approved by the Executive Committee of UNHCRat its thirty-first session and which included the provision of tents,supplementary food, building materials, medical aid, educational services,household utensils and water for the camp at Kousseri. The relief programmeinvolved UNICEF, Caritas, Care~Catholic Relief Services, Medecins sans frontieresand OXFAM. staple foods, in part icular grain, were provided by several donors,notably the European Economic Community. Two medical dispensaries were funded bY'UNHCR and staffed by teams from OXFAM and Medecins sans frontieres.
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154. Total obligations in 1980 for assistance to refugees in the United Republic
of Cameroon were $9,859,000, which included $7,818,000 from General Programnes and
$2,041,500 from Special Programmes.

14. United Republic of Tanzania

155. In early 1980, the number of refugees in the United Republic of Tanzania stood
at some 156,000. In the course of the year, 26,000 Rwandese refugees were
naturalized, and 500 Ugandans and 350 Zimbabweans were repatriated. In addition to
129,500 Burundi in rural settlements, there were small groups of various other
origins. However, a survey in the Kigoma area confirmed the presence of 22,500
hitherto unregistered, spontaneously-settled Burundi refugees, and a further
4,000 Zairians on the shores of Lake Tanganyika. Thus, the total number of
refugees again stood at 156,000.

156. Most of the refugees from Burundi were accommodated in the three rural
settlements of Katumba, Mishamo and Ulyankulu. The settlement of Ulyankulu, which
accommodates over 24,000 refugees and was first started in 1972, was handed over to
the Government at the end of June 1980 after the refugees reached the level of
self-reliance and after completion of all infrastructure and the reorganization of
the number of villages, which was reduced from 13 to 11. The administration of
these villages is now organized under village councils. At Mishamo settlement,
established in 1978, the population stood at same 30,000 persons by the end of
1980. During the year, progress was accomplished in various sectors, such as the
completion of the settlement headquarters, the distribution of household utensils
and agricultural equipment and the upgrading of access roads and bridges.

157. After the repatriation of Ugandan refugees, the Kig1'Ta settlement was used to
accommodate South Africans and other refugees, mainly from Burundi and Zaire.' These
mainly urban refugees were assisted towards self-SUfficiency and given greater
~ccess to nearby Tabora town.

158. In addition to the programmes relating to the settlements, UNHCR also provided
multipurpose assistance to Zimbabweans returning home as well as to individual
refugees of various origins, including some 200 refugee students from southern
Africa. Fields covered included supplementary aid, local integration, education,
counselling, resettlement and repatriation. Special funds were obligated within
the framework of the International Year of the Child to furnish 85 primary schools
in the Katumba settlement. Legal assistance was provided for the naturalization
of some 26,000 Rwandese refugees at the end of 1980.

159. Total UNHCR obligations in the United Republic of Tanzania in 1980 under the
General Programmes amounted to $5,863,773 and to $591,523 under the Special
Programmes.

15. Zaire

160. The total number of refugees in Zaire was estimated to be around 350,000- to
400,000 at the end of 1980, with some 215,000 Angolans in the Bas-Zaire, Kinshasa,
Bandundu and Shaba regions, and approximately 100,000 Ugandans in the Haut-Zaire
region, 11,000 Burundi and 22,000 Rwandese in the Kivu region, and about 1,800
Zambians in the Shaba region. A group of 173,000 Zairian returnees in the Shaba
region was also assisted under the Special Programmes in 1980.
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161. In the Bas-Fleuve sUb-region, the UNHCR rul'M settlement programme,implemented since 1977 by the Association Internationale de Developpement Rural(AIDR), has progressed satisfactorily. The number of refugees in the ruralsettlements of Kimbianga, Lundu Matende and Mfuiki reached some 25,000 at the endof 1980 and was not expected to increase further.

162. In the field of agriculture, the rural settlement programme drawn up in 1979continued in 1980. The distribution of plots of land in the villages wasterminated, and a great number of refugees in the Kimbianga and Lundu Matendesettlements have constructed houses with durable materials.

163. The food aid distribution in the Kimbianga and Lundu Matendesettlementsceased at the beginning of 1981, the village dwellers having become self-supporting,and it is envisaged that the refugees will sell their surplUS in the localmarkets. Programmes of preventive medicine continued in 1980 and in order toimprove the health of undernourished children nutritional education programmeswere organized at the dispensaries in each centre.

164. The primary education programme continued during 1980 and was attended bysome 4,924 children.

165. In the Cataractes sub-region, a local assistance programme, created in 1979comprising a medical assistance and an educational assistance component, wascontinued until the end of 1980. Food aid \~s distributed at the beginning of1980 to some 4,000 refugees. Medical assistance, comprising preventive andcurative measures, was implemented by two doctors from '~Medecins sans frontieres fl
and two missions in Kimpese, the Institut Medical Evangelique and Les Soeurs de laCharite.

166. In the Haut-Zaire region, the local integration programme for some 50,OcrOUgandan refugees in the zone of Aru, initiated in 1979, continued in 1980. TheDiocese of Mahagi implemented the project until July 1980, when the Sub-Office inBukavu took over until the programme was entrusted to the AIDR in September 1980.
167. The sudden influx of some 100,000 new refugees in the zone of Aru inOctober 1980 changed the magnitUde and scope of the assistance required. Emphasiswas put on local purchases of food and on the purchase of medicines andsupervision of dispensaries in the area by the Medecin sans frontieres doctor anda team consisting ot refugee doctors and local medical personnel , who workedin close co-operation with the local medical authorities. The transfer from theborder area and settlement of the refugees decided by the Government of Zaireand foreseen for 1980 have been postponed to 1981.

168. Under repatriation projects in favour of Angolan refugees, 255 refugees wer~~ :_ ~transported by air from Kinshasa to Luanda. The project has been extended into ~-' .1981, pending the conclusion of the tripartite missions to assess the numbe.r ofpotential Angolan repatriates from Zaire (see para. 55 above). .

169. Total obligations for assistance in Zaire in 1980 amounted to $8,485,060, ofwhich $6,523,185 were under General Programmes and $1,961,875 under SpecialProgrammes.
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16. zambia

170. The number ot refugees in Zambia, estimated at some 57,000 at the end of 1979,decreased considerably towards the end ot 1980 when the total stood at some36,000. Ot these, 22,000 were Angolans, 5,500 were Namibians, 5,000 wereZairians and 3,500 were :from South Africa. As a result ot the Lancaster HouseAgreement in December 1979, a total of 20,539 Zimbabweans 't~ere repatriated fromZambia under UNHCR auspices with Lutheran World Federation acting as operationalpartner. The operation ended on 22 October 1980 when the last train carrying1,200 schoolgirls arrived in Bulawayo.

171. UNHCR provided assistance to returning Zimbabweans in the torm ot clothing,blankets, tents and supplementary tood. Vehicles to transport these supplies werealso provided.

172. The rural settlement at Meheba, which accommodates approximately 10,000refugees, will be handed' over to the Government at the end ot 1981. In themeantime,· UNHCR provides assistance aimed at improving infrastructure, encouragingsmall-scale business activities and enhancing agriculture by the cultivation otcash crops. Lutheran World Federation, the implement1.ng agency tor thissettlement project, also contributed financially.

173. A total ot 1,178 refugees benefited from the UNHCR counselling service whichnow ccnsists ot a social services specialist as well as a counsellor.

174. The former transit centre at Makeni, near Lusaka, was transformed into aresource centre to accommodate new arrivals and to provide advice on education oremployment, as well as to handle special cases in need of rehabilitation.Mditional counselling services oriented towards durable solutions are to beprovided.

175. Total obligations in Zambia during 1980 amounted to $6,876,585, whichincluded $2,730,939 under General Programmes and $4,145,646 under SpecialProgrammes .

17. Zimbabwe

176. Following the signing of the Lancaster House Agreement, UNHCR was invited toco-ordinate the repatriation of some 250,000 refugees who had taken shelter inBotsl'1ana, Mozambique and Zambia. After the independence of Zimbabwe, UNHCR wasalso called on to arrange their resettlement as well as that of displaced peoplewho were living either in "protected villages" or in urban areas. The total numberof returnees and displaced persons in need of immediate assistance was estimatedat 660,000.

177. The repatriation operation began on 21 January 1980 and was implemented intwo phases, one· prior to the elections held in Zimbabwe at the end ot February,and the other thereafter under the authority of the new Government. By ­31 December 1980, a total of over 72,000 refugees had been brought back to theirhomeland under the auspices of UNHCR. In addition, an undetermined but largenumber of refugees spontaneously found their way home, particularly fromMozambique. Except for a small number of refugee students who remained in theircountries of asylum to tinish their stUdies, virtually all Zimbabwean refugeeshave now returned home.
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118. On 14 January 1980, the High Commissioner appealed to Governments for fundsto cover the cost of the repatriation operation. Total obligations for theoperation amounted to $18,639,100, of which $6,019,500 were obligated withinZimbabwe, the balance being obligated for the repatriation of Zimbabweans fromBotswana, Mozambique and Zambia. In addition to this, contributions in kindamounted to $144,899.

119. Upon request from the New Government of Zimbabwe:. the Secretary-Generalappointed the High Commissioner to co-ordinate, for an initial period, ahumanitarian assistance programme for the benefit of returnees and displacedpersons within Zimbabwe. On 13 April 1980, the High Commissioner Informed the .international community about the intended assistance measures and of the fundingneeds of the programme. Cash needs for the programme 'tfere determined at~110 million, and in addition to this, food needs were estimated at $30 million.The programme ran from May 1980 to April 1981,· and most of the projects werecompleted within that span.

180. Due to the multitude of tasks facing the Government of Zimbabwe afterindependence, its own refugee policy could not be formed within the first year.The Government has, however, stated its intention to accede to the 1951 RefugeeConvention and to the Protocol and to exercise a liberal policy of asylum.

181. Total obligations in Zimbabwe in 1980 amounted to $24,301,000, of which$5,000 under General Programmes and $24,302,000 under Special Programmes.

18. other countries in Africa

182. In other countries in Africa, there were over 250,000 refugees of concern tommCR at the end of 1980.

183. The refugee situation in the Maghreb countries of Algeria, Morocco andTunisia changed little during 1980. The total refugee population, excludingSahra't'Tis, remained in the region of 2,"(00, many of whom are elderly people.Although the small residual number of beneficiaries decreased slightlY, some newarrivals and the rising cost of living necessitated increases in local settlementand supplementary assistance funds, both in Tunisia and in Morocco, ,as well asin the higher education project in Algeria. The D'l1Dlber of direct beneficiariesfrom local settlement assistance during 1980 was less than 100, mostly elderlypeople in Morocco. These receive monthly allowances, assistance for me4icaltreatment, rent and other daily needs. Most of the Latin American refugees inAlgeria are self-reliant, but, 't07hen necessary, language or vocational trainingfacilities are made available to those who need it.

184. At its thirty-first session the Executive Committee decided to allocate undE!r"the 1981 General Programmes an amount of $1,625,000 for assistance to some 50,000Sahra't'Ti refugees, mainly women, children and elderly persons, in the Tindoufregionof Algeria.

185. Total obligations in 1980 for the three countries amounted to $133,838, ofwhich $125,542 from General Programmes and $8,296 from Special Programmes.

186. The estimated numbers of refugees in Burundi and Rwanda remained virtuallyunchanged in 1980, at 50,000 and 10,000 respectively. In Burundi, programmes'
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established in previous years were pursued in both rural and urban sectors and
included counselling, primary education, rural resettlement and assistance in
setting up small family busin~sses. In Rwanda, multipurpose assistance, mainly
in the form of supplementary aid in the areas of medical care, housing and
resettlement, was provided for over 2,500 refugees, and 165 individuals were
assisted at the secondary and higher levels of education. Obligations for the
two countries in 1980 under the General and Special Programmes amounted to
$372,400 for Burundi and $210,000 in Rwanda.

187. In the Central African Republic, UNBCR continued to provide emergency
assistance towards refugees from Chad, whose numbers had increased in 1980 to some
7,000. Individual refugees from othe:r African countries were also admitted.
A total of $189,000 was obligated from General Programmes,· 't'1hile $280,000 were
obligated from the Emergency Fund.

188. The programne of as~dstance to returnees to Equatorial Guinea started by
UNBCR in 1979 continued through the greater part of 1980. It was implemented up to
end July 1980 by Caritas-Malabo and Caritas-Bata. Thereafter, at the Government's
own request, the implementation was assumed by Government services, and was
completed by the end of October 1980. According to available figures~ some
14,428 persons, including 6,816 schoolchildren, benefited from that assistance.
Total obligations in 1980 amounted to $250,750 from the Trust Fund for Equatorial
Guinea.

189. There was a reduction in the estimated 30,000 refugees at Gabon at the
beginning of the year due to continued repatriation of Equatorial Guineans, who
ceased to benefit from refugee status as a.t 1 March 1980; no new requests for
determination of refugee status have been received since that date. Total
obligations in 1980 were $163,060 of which $96,937 from General Programmes and.
$66,123 from Special Programmes.

190. The number of refugees in Nigeria at the end of 1980 had risen to 105,000.
This was due to the arrival of some 100,000 refugees from Chad for whom the
Government of Nigeria organized a programme of assistance. UNHCR was requested to
undertake an emergency programme to provide basic needs as at 1 March 1981. In
1980, $630,897 were obligated from General Programmes for multipurpose assistance,
counselling and legal aid as well as educational assistance at. the lower
secondary level, mainly for refugees from southern Africa. Southern African
refugees also benefited from educational assistance at university level, for which
$62,000 were obligated under Special Programmes from the Education Account.

191. In Senegal, the number of refugees remained unchanged at some 5,000 of various
origins. UNBCR continued to channel various forms of assistance through the
National Committee for Aid to Refugees. A total of $616,473 was obligated
in 1980, of which $373,583 from General Programmes which covered multipurpose
assistance and counselling and $242,620 from Special Programmes including
educational as'Sistance at the higher secondary and university levels.

192. A total amount of $729,958 was obligated in other countries in Africa not
mentioned above under both General and Special Programmes.
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ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIES IN THE AMERICAS

A. Latin America

2. Northern Latin America

195. During the reporting period Nicaragua acceded to both the 1951 RefugeeConvention and to the 1967 ProtOCOl; Colombia, already a party to the COl).vention,also acceded to the Protocol. Two Governments established national refugeecommissions: the Comisi6n Nacional para Refugiados (CONAPARE) in Costa Rica andthe Comisi6n Mexicana de Ayuda a Refugiados in Mexico.

196. Rising costs and the declining health of many of the elderly refugees ofEuropean origin who live throughout the region made it necessary to continue long­term local integration measures in favour of this group of refugees.

193. UNHCR continued to maintain its representation in the area through its threeregional offices: northern Latin America, north-western South America and southernLatin America. The bulk of UNHCR programmes for refugees in Latin America wasconcentrated in the northern part of the region. Assistance continued to be providedto Nicaraguan refugees who had departed their country in 1978 and 1979, and newprogrammes had to be implemented in favour of large numbers of Salvadorians whobegan leaving El Salvador early in the reporting period. At 31 December 1980 therewere approximately 175,000 refugees in Latin America receiving assistance fromUNHCR; this represents an increase of about 65,000 over the prAvious year.

194. The rise in the caseload required a considerable increase in expenditures foremergency humanitarian assistance. Voluntary repatriations, the arrangements forwhich were again co-ordinated with the Intergovernmental Committee for}.Higration (ICM) continued, with requests from Brazilian, Chilean and Nicaraguan
~fugees for assistance to return to their respective countries of origin. Whererefugees were offered only temporary asylum, as was the case in several countries,UNHCR acted to meet immediate needs and to assist with resettlement to a thirdcountry. Programmes to facilitate the integration of Indo-Chinese refugees yhowere resettled in Latin America followipg the July 1979 Meeting on Refugees andDisplaced Persons were continued, as were family reunification programmes.
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197. The reporting period saw mass movements of refugees in northern Latin AmeriCi.There were very large movements from El Salvador following the events in thecountry. Relatively small influxes were first reported in April/May 1986. However,the number of refugees grew steadily, and by JuneUNHCR was providing emergencyassistance to destitute Salvadorian refugees in Honduras and other countries inresponse to requests from Governments. By the end of 1980, the number ofSalvadorian refugees had reached an estimated 80,000, about half of whom were~receiving UNHCR assistance in six of the countries of the region: Belize (3,000),
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Costa Rica (5,000), Honduras (20,000), Mexico (l,OOO), Nicaragua (2,000) and
Panama (1,000). In the early months of 1981, the number" of arrivals continued to
increase and the bulk of UNBCR assistance to Latin America was directed towards
this group.

198. The greater part of the Salvadorian refugee caseload consisted of small farmers
and farm labourers; a high percentage were women and young children. In Belize,
Mexico and Nicaragua the refugees were scattered throughout the country, while in
Costa Rica and Panama they tended to gather in or around the capital. In Honduras
they have mainly mingled with the local populations of small villages along the
border, except in La Estancia and Colomoncagua, where they lived in camps.

199. In most of the host countries, these refugees did not have a clearly defined
legal status and were generally not allowed to work. Most of UNHCR assistance to
this group was therefore devoted to multipurpose assistance, including such items as
food, shelter:) medical care, clothing and other subsistence needs. Medium- to
long-term solutions were pll3.nned and, in some cases, began to be implemented towards
the end of 1980. For example, a model farm was established in Costa Rica to serve
as a permanent reception and training centre for refugees and as a rural settlement.
Similar projects were under study for other countries of the region.

200. In addition to the Salvadorians, refugees from Bolivia, Guatemala, Nicaragua,
the Caribbean and the southern cone of South Americ.3. also sought refuge in the area,
particularly in Costa Rica and Mexico. By the end of the year under review the
total number of refugees in northern Latin America was estimated to be nearly
100,000 persons, of whom Salvadorians were the great majority.

201. The rehabilitation programme on behalf of returning Nicaraguan refugees and
internally displaced Nicaraguans continued to be implemented throughout 1980. This
programme, funded from contributions in cash and in kin! to the High
Commissioner's appeal in August 1979, consisted of several projects aimed at
reactivating agricultural activities and improving health conditions. It was
worked out in close co-operation with the Nicaraguan authorities and implemented
by two governmental bodies, the Instituto Nicaragiiense de Reforma Agraria (nJP.A) and
the Fondo Internacional para la Reconstruccion (FIR).

202. It will also be recalled that the large repatriation movement to Nicaragua
coincided with the departure of several thousand persons from the country. This
group had sought refuge in Costa Rica, El Salvador, Guatemala and Honduras. In
response to Government requests, UNBCR provided material assistance aimed at local
integration to some 3,500 displaced Nicaraguans in Honduras and in El Salvador.
UNHCR projects in both countries were concluded shortly after the middle of 1980.

203. In April 1980, approximately 700 Cubans arrived in Costa Rica. An emergency
assistance programme was set up by UNHCR on behalf of this group, which was
implemented by a governmental Commission for C\lban Immigrants. The programme was
terminated in October 1980. By the end of 1980 a large number of these Cubans, who
had been granted temporary asylum by Costa Rica, had been resettled in other -
countries - mainly outside the region - with the assistance of IeM.

204. Total expenditures for the countries of northern Latin America were $7,151,517.
An amount of $911,500 wes obligated from the Emergency Fund to provide relief
assistance to the first groups of Salvadorian 'refugees early in ~:"\li reporting
period.
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North-western South America

(a) Peru

205. The major development in the refugee situation in Peru was the arrival during
the reporting period of new groups of refugees from Bolivia and the Caribbean.
These arrivals raised the number of refugees of Latin American origin in Peru to
659 as at 31 December 1980. The number of European refugees, most of them elderly,
further decreased to 800.

206. In April 1980, the Peruvian Government offered to receive a maximum of 1,000
Cubans. A total of 742 Cubans arrived in Peru, where .they were ,accommodated in a
reception camp till August 1980. By the end of the year 492 of them remained in
Peru, the others preferring to resettle in the United States ,Canada and other
third countries. Both Cubans and Bolivians received residence permits from the
Peruvian authorities.

207. Assistance was channelled mainly through theComision Catolica Peruana de
Migraci6n - which also assisted refugees in transit through. Lima and the Peruvian
Red Cross; the Bishopric of Puno also assisted with Bolivian asylum seekers who
arrived there. ICM assisted UNHCR in arranging travel in connexion with
resettlement.

208. Total obligations in Peru amounted to $523,219, of which some $180,000 were
used to provide supplementary aid - mainly tood and clothing - for needy refugees.

(b) Other countries in north-western South America

209. The refugee population in the other countries of north-western South America
declined slightly during the reporting period to approximately 20,500 persons as at
31 December 1980. The number of refugees of European origin fell to about" 12,000
due to death and naturalizations, while the number of Latin American refugees rose
to 8,500 persons due essentially to the arrival of several hundred Bolivians. As
in previous years, the largest number of refugees in this area were in Venezuela
with smaller groups in Ecuador and Colombia.

210. Assist.ance to these refugees emphasized counselliDg and the implementation of
self-SUfficiency projects; however ,refugees had to depend longer on .care and
maintenance assistance than was formerly the case, due to the unfavourable economic
'situation prevailing throughout the area.

211. Total obligations for these countries amounted to $287,817 under b9th General
and Special Programmes.

4. Southern Latin America

(a) Argentina

212. The over-all refugee population in Argentina was estimated at some 26,300
persons as at3l December 1980• Of this number, 20,000 were of .Eqropean or~gin,

some 5,000 of Latin American origin and 1,300w~re from Indo-China. .The numberQ'f
Latin American refugees remained constant as departures for resettlement and .
voluntary repatriation were offset by new arrivals.
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213. As in previous years, assistance activities on behalf of Latin American
refugees focused on the facilitation of durable solutions in the form of
resettlement in third countries,· voluntary repatriation and, for those refugees who
were granted :residence permits, local integration. During the reporting period,
181 refugees were resettled while 61 persons repatriated voluntarily, mainly to
Chile.

214. UNHCR continued to assist those refugees from South-East Asia who arrived in
Argentina in 1979 following the Government's offer of resettlement opportunities for
1,000 families. The local integration of this group is being pursued in rural
areas. For the group in Buenos Aires, a rehabilitation programme is under way with
the collaboration of the Government and voluntary agencies. UNHCR provided funds
for the reconditioning of two reception centres, for the provision of care and
maintenance and laIloouage training to the refugees during their stay in the centres,
as well as for the provision of installation grants upon their moving from the
centres to their final destinations.

215. Total UNHCR obligations amounted to $3,895,114, of which $889,855 went to
provide care and maintenance to refugees awaiting a durable solution.

(b) Chile

216. The number of refugees of European origin living in Chile further decreased to
some 1,500, about 200 of whom were in need of assistance from UNHCR. However, as
in previous years, the bulk of UNHCR assistance in Chile consisted of facilitating
the family reunion of Chilean dependents with refugee heads of family already
resettled abroad. An amount of $117,000 was obligated for resettlement assistance
on behalf of some 330 persons. Supplementary aid, counselling and legal assist~nce

pending resettlement were also provided.

217. Obligations under General Programmes in Chile totalled $296,135 in 1980,
$36,500 of which were for local integration assistance.

(c) Other countries in southern Latin America

218. A UNHCR presence in Bolivia was required .in the latter part of 1980. The main
activities were assisting a number of-Latin American refugees already livipg in
Bolivia and facilitating family reunion with Bolivian refugee relatives alre~dy in
countries of asylum~

219. The number of Latin American refugees who arrived in the region, which
comprises Bolivia, Brazil, Paraguay and Uruguay, increa.sed during the reporting
period. In most cases, such refugees were admitted in transit only. They
therefore required care and maintenance, training, legal advice and counselling
while permanent resettlement opportunities for them were sought. In 1980, a total
of 705 Latin American refugees left, mainly from Brazil, for countries of permanent
settlement. The remaining refugee population:" some 26,500 elderly European
refugees - continued to benefit from local integration measures •.

220 • With the arrival of a third small group of Vietnamese refugees, the numb'er of
Indo-Chinese refu~ees in !razil rose to 84 persons; This group too was aarnitted on
a permanent 1"_'.s is and is in the proce~s of integrating locally. UNHCRassist~nce .
to them was c~~Ennelled' through a governmental body, the Sisteme Nacional de Emprego,
which is attached to the Ministry of Labour.
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221. Due to inflation, expenditures under many items had to be increased.
Obligations totalled $957,315; of which $545,000 were for supplementary aid and
$111,100 for transportation of resettled refugees.

B. North America

222. As in previous years, the UNHCR Regional Office in New York continued to assure
permanent liaison with United Nations Headquarters and with the various agencies of
the United Nations system based in the United States of America. 'lhe Regional
Office also continued to monitor the refugee situations in the English-speaJdtJg
countries of the Caribbean. The UNHCR Liaison Office in Washington, which was
opened at the beginning of 1979, maintained relations with the United States
Government and with American non-governmental organizations.

223. Close co-operation between the Canadian. authorities, both at the federal and
provicial levels, was maintained by the UNHCR Branch Office in Ottawa. During the
year under review a number of provincial governments demonstrated an increased
interest in refugee matters-, partiCUlarly as regards the resettlement of refugees.
The traditional co-operation with non-governmental organizations was further
strengthened, especially in the field of public information. The Standing
Conference of Canadian Organizations concerned with Refugees, which had been set up
with UNHCR support to co-ordinate the refugee-related activities of voluntary
organizations, now has 66 members.

224. Both Canada and the United States continued to receive refugees and displaced
persons from South-East Asia for permanent settlement. During 1980, the Unitea
States accepted 152,481 Indo-Chinese refugees, of whom 90,591 were "boat people"
and Canada admitted 35,382 refugees and displaced persons from Indo-China,
25,467 of whom were "boat people". More than half of those who arrived in Canada
were accepted under the private sponsorship programme, which was l;ltarted in 1918.
Refugees from other parts of the world, notably from Eastern Europe, Latin America
and the Caribbean were also offered resettlement opportunities in both countries.

225. Total obligations in the two countries in 1980 amounted to $158,025 for
Canada and $329,022 for the United States.
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CHAPTER IV

ASSISTJUICE ACTIVITIES IN ASIA

A. General developments

226. The problem of refugees and displaced persons in Asia continued to be of major
concern to the Office, with a marked increase in the number of Afghan refugees
entering Pakistan and other countries in the reg:'on. Their number in Pakistan
alone was estimated to be some 1.4 million at end 1980. The' influx has continued
into 1981 and a more exact assessment of their numbers in Pakistan is being
undertaken in a joint endeavour by UNHCR with the Pakistan Government.

22". There were: continuing arrivals of Indo-Chinese refugees into neighbouring
countries, both by land. and by sea. The relatively high rate of resettlement,
resul.ting from the Meeting on Refugees and Displaced Persons in South-East Asia,
convened b',{' the Secretary-General in July .1979, continued well into 1980, and led
to a net reduction in remaining caseloads. This contributed to a s~nificant

improvement in camp conditions. At the same time, substantial efforts and resources
were directed at alleviating the conditions of Kampucheans, some 147,000 of whom
were accommodated in UNHCR holding centres in Thailand.

228. Beginning in 1979, large numbers of Kampucheans were reported to be returning
to their homeland and settling in their native provinces. Approximately 115,000
returned from Viet Nam, 20,000 from the Lao People's Democratic Republic and some
115,000 from Thailand and its eastern frontier, bringing the total number of
returnees to approximately 310,000 at the end of 19809

229. Following several missions by UNHCR officials on the spot and official requests
addressed to the High Commissioner by the authorities in Pr~om Penh, tIDIHCR launched
a programme of humanitarian assistance to the Kampuchean re'turnees already .
identified inside their country of origin with the aim of helping the returnee,/
attain a measure of self-sufficiency as rapidly as possibleo Steady progre~s/
has been made in achieving the main objectives of the over-all programme.

230. Total obligations in Asia during 1980 were $272.8 million, of which
$153.8 million were under General Programmes and $119 million under Special
Programmes.

B. Main developments in various countries_ or areas

1. Burma

231. By December 1979, the repatriation operation from Bangladesh to Burma was~

completed and some 181,000 repatriates had returned to towns and villages in the
Arakan State where they had been living before their displacement to Bangladesh in
early 1918.

232. It was expected that the relief and assistance phase of the programme would be
completed by mid-1980. Delays occurred, however, due to logistical difficulties
caused by the remote locations of' the returnees.
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233. The distribution of supplementa,ry food items (rice and salt) provided from
funds obligated in 1979 to 50,000 returnees in the Maungdaw, Buthidaung and
Rathedraun~ townships was completed in October 1960. A contribution in kind of
275 tons of dried skimmed milk valued at *231,000 fTas provided in 1980. WFP
continued to distribute some 11,783 ~ ns of food-stUffs valued at $3,273,000 to
the returnees.

234. A total of 120,000 blankets were made available and the second and final
consi~nment of 60,000 had been distributed by October 1980. The consignment of
a~ricQltural tools comprising 43,300 spades and 5,000 knives was completed in the
same period. The returnees also received 10,000 fishing nets. ITork continued on
the drilling of 48 wells, in addition to those dug or rep~ired previously, and
should be terminated in mid-1981. The operational base established in 1979 at
Haungdaw in the Arakan State and manned by the Relief and Resettlement Department
to supervise the assistance pro"ramme was closed in October 1980.

.. <.:>

235. Total obligations in 1980 in Burma under Special Programmes amounted to
$812,480.

2. China

236. From 1978 to the end of 1980, approxim~tely 263,000 refugees from Viet Nam
arrived in China. There were approximately 2,000 new arrivals in 1980•. These
were ac;commodated in reception centres while the main caseload was largely
accommodated on state farms - some in temporary quarters - in the provinces of
Guangdong, Yunnan, Fujian and the Guangxi Autonomous Region. In addition, the
Government has offered to resettle 10,000 Indo-Chinese refugees from countries of
first asylum in South-East Asia. Out of these 10,000 some 2,550 lndo-Chinese
refugees have arrived in China from the camps in Thailand.

237. The UNHCR assistance progranmle, drawn up in close consultation with the
Government, was implemented by the Ministry of Civil Affairs. Within the Ministry,
a specific unit for the settlement of Indo-Chinese refugees has been-established
with branches in the four provinces where refugees are located.

238. rfost assistance measures were directed towards achi~'ving self-sufficiency
through local integration. UNHCR contributed towards the provision of medical
equipment, timber for housing and the construction of fishing trawlers and related
equipment for refuFee fishermen, in addition to a pi~farm and a chicken farm.
Durable shelter was made available by lmlHCR for 100,000 refugees on various state
farms.

239. lmlHCR also obli3ated' funds towards the transportation and initial settlement
of some 2,550 Indo-Chinese refugees in Thailand who opted for permanent resettlement
in China. UNHCR assistance measures for the Indo-Chinese refugees from Thail8.IJd~- .~

included the provision of housing and communal facilities, seeds, fertilizer, .
medical equipment, water supply and teaching materials and medical facilities. ' .'

240., HFP provided supplementary rations to approximately 250,000 refugees for five
mon'ehs through an emergency project • In Nay 1980, WFP approved projects total1ing
$9,547,000 for 18 months to the refugees. Under Special Programmes, the European
Economic Community contributed through UNHCR 3,969 tonnes of rice vEi;lued at
$1,508,562 for Vietnamese refueees in China.

i
I -~_
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241. Total ~mCR obligations in 1980 amounted to $11,812,250, including $10,303,100
under General ~rogrammes and $1,508,562 under Special Programmes.

3. Hong Kong

242. At the beginning of 1980, the number of Vietnamese "boat people" in Hong Kong
stood at 55,105. The influx continued throughout the year, with 11,110 new
arrivals while 31,228 departed for permanent resettlement to third countries.

243. There were four UNHCR refugee transit centres in Hong KonR at the beginning of
1980. A new ~mCR refugee centre managed by the YHCA "ras established in addition
to the four centres administered for ~rHCR by the Hong Kong qhristian Service, the
International Rescue Committee, Caritas and the British Red Cross (Hong Kong branch).

244. Considerable efforts were made to accelerate the rate of resettlement of
Vietnamese refugees in Hong Kong. As a result, numbers decreased by half towards
the end of the year, making it possible to close the Jubilee Transit Centre which
had been administered by the International Rescue Committee. The remaining refugees
in the ~ubilee Centre were transferred to other centres.

245. As the Hong Kong authorities permitted the Vietnamese refugees to seek local
gainful employment, more than half of the residents at UNHCR-run refugee centres
who are of legal working age have fOllnd employment~ either by themselves or with
UI~HCR assistance, through the Association for Volunteer Service. Refugees who
were gainfully employed provided for their o~~ food requirements. Consequently,
approximately 95 per cent of Vietnamese family groups in the UNHCR camps no longer
needed a food allowance, which is now attributed exclusively to social cases who
cannot work.

246. All medical activities in the ~mCR centres were co-ordinated by the Medical
Co-ordinating Committee, chair~d by U1JHCR and consisting of representatives of all
voluntary agencies. Day clinics were financed and administered by voluntary
agencies in the centres. The medical centre in Kaitak North, established and
sponsored by lIDTHCR and administered by the British Red Cross (Hong Kong branch) for
non-acute cases, continued to cater for refugees from all centres. Dental clinics
were also established in some camps. Medical services were further expanded by the
operation of a mobile x-ray unit provided by UNHCR.

241. In addition, UNHCR also financed an intensive "regular English as a seccnd
language" course in its refugee centres during the second half of 1980. The courses
were held in the evening to facilitate the attendance ot working refugees.
Elementary teaching for children, as well as various recreational activities were
given to the refugees by volunteer teachers and supported by the various voluntary
agencies. Social service assistance was also provided throughout the year by
specialized counsellors.

248. UNHCR continued to provide financial assistance to refugees of European orJ.gJ.n
in transit in Hong Kong. The number of European refugees in transit in Hong Kong
increased from 325 in 1919 to 363 in 1980. In most cases, these refugees stayed
in Hong Kong for a transit period of three to four months before departing to a
countl"Y of permanent resettlement. During their transit period, they were provided
with care and maintenance which included board and lodging, provision of clothing
and basic household equipment, medical care as well as assistance towards
resettlement in third countries. During the year under review, a total of 310 left
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for resettlement in third countries, the majority to Australia. A total amount of
$541,534 from the over-all allocation for the resettlement of this group was
obligated in 1980.

249. Total UNHCR obligations in 1980 in Hong Kon2 amounted to $13,352.500~ of which
$12,028,100 under General Programmes and $1,324,400 under Special Programmes.

4. Indonesia

250. During 1980, 35,221 Indo-Chinese refUgees left Indonesia for resettlement in
third count.ries. The total number of arrivals during the year~ounted to 6,821.
As a result, the caseload at the end of the year stood at 8,411 including 3,921
refugees from Singapore and Thailand who were transferred to Galang awaiting the
opening of the Refugee Processing Centre.

251. The decrease in numbers allowed for the closure of the six first-asylum camps
on Bintan Island. The remaining refUgee popUlation, hitherto accommodated in the
Kuku and Air Raya camps on Jamaja Island in the Anambas, was transferred to Galang.
A skeleton UNHCR and Indonesian Red Cro.ss staff was maintained on Kuku Island tn
order that new arrivals could be transported to Galang with the least possible
delay. At the end of 1980 the total caseload was concentrated on Galang Island in
the Riau Archipelago, with a small transit centre in Jakarta.

252. ~CR assistance programmes are implemented by the special task force for
refugees established by the Indonesian Government, which is responsible to the
Ministry of Defence. Specific parts of the UNHCR programme are implemented by the
Indonesian Red Cross (health care) and by the Save the Children Federation (English
language training) while other voluntary agencies are involved in different aspects
of assisting refugees in Indonesia. The UNHCR Sub-office in Tanjung Pinang on
Bintan Island is in charge of co-ordinating the activities of the agencies:

253. UNIICR provided care and maintenance of refugees including inter alia, the
maintenance of the physical infrastructure of the different camps, provision of
food, sanitary facilities, household equipment, medical care, water supply,
education and transportation of refugees froin the Anambas to Galang Island.

254. The construction of a Refugee Processing Centre on Galang was completed in
December 1980. The Centre provides accommodation for up to 10,000 persons from
IndO-China who already have firm resettlement possibilities but whose final
admission to the resettlement country cannot take place for at least three months.
The Centre consists, inter alia, of 200 barracks, community facilities, an
administr$tive building medical facilities, a water supply system and a sewage and
drainage system. A total amount of $2.5 million 't'las obligated for the construction
of the Centre under Special Programmes.

255. Total obligations in 1980 were $13,594,500, of which $11,040,400 under General
Programmes and $2,554,100 under Special Programmes.

5. Japan

256. A total of 1,218 Vietnamese "boat people" arrived in Japan in1980adding to
the existing caseload~t 1,255 while 692 refUgees departed for permanent
resettlement during the year.' These "boat people" had mainly been rescued by
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foreign vessels calling at Japanese ports and were granted landing rights in Japan
upon receipt by the Government of a guarantee that UNHCR would assume care and
maintenance costs and responsibility for resettlement.

257. As in past years, ~lHCR made funds available to four voluntary agencies to
administer 27 refugee centres. The refugees, upon disembarkation j were accommodated
in the centres where they received care and maintenance in the form of board and
lodging, medical care as well as interpreters' services. UNHCR also funded a
language training course in the Kamakura Transit Centre.

258. With the consent of the Ministry of Education, the UNHCR Representative has
been promoting the admission of Vietnamese refugee children to local educational
institutions on a temporary basis, pending their resettlement'to third countries.
At the end of the year, approximately 100 refugee children were attending schools
and kindergartens. Refugees were also allowed to ~lork. Horldng conditions ,.,ere
regulated by la,., in the same manner as for Japanese nationals. As at the end of
1980, approximately 400 Vietnamese refugees were gainfully employed.

259. To promote the, ~ermanent resettlement in Japan of Vietn~mese refugees, two
resettlement promotion centres at Yamato and Himaji were established in 1980 to
provide Japanese language training, vocational training and placement assistance to
the refugees who opted for resettlement in Japan. These centres are managed by the
Japanese Foundation for the Education and Welfare of Asian People. A total of
725 Indo-Chinese refugees were resettled in Japan in 1980 from other countries of
first asylum in South-East Asia.

260. UNHCR obligated a total amount of $2,690,000 in 1980 under General Programmes,
mainly for care and maintenance and education for refugees in camps. In additio~,

individual refugees received legal assistance, supplementary aid and resettlement
assistance from the respective over-all allocations.

6. Lao People's De~ocratic Republic

261. ~lHCR assistance activities in the Lao People's Democratic Republic during
1980 were mainly in favour of the 10,700 refugees from Democratic Kampuchca and an
estimated 9,000 returnees from'the holding centres in Thailand. In addition,
UNHCR continued to provide some assistance to the displaced persons for whom special
UNHCR programmes had been launched in the past. .

262. The Kampuchean refugees have been allowed to farm land and have also benefitted
from the limited health and educational facilities available where they lived
(10,400 in Attopeu province -and 300 in Champassak province). In view of the severe
food shortages in the Attopeu province, the LaoGovernment asked UNHCR in the
beginning of 1980 for assistance to meet the immediate needs of the refugees. The
Government also has agreed to accept for permanent local settlement those refugees
who would not wish to ret~n to their country and has requested UNHCR assistance
in the implementation of both the voluntary repa.triation and the local settlement
options.

263. In March 1980, the Government of the Lao People's Democratic Republic sought
UNHCR assistance in facilitating the voluntary repatriation of Lao nationals from
Thailand and formally requested ~lHCR to undertake necessary discussions with the
Thai' authorities to this end. Following these discussions and camp surveys
conducted by tmlHCR a limited number of Lao repatriated voluntarily with UNHCR
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assistance. Assistance was provided to the repatriates in the form of receptionand transportation, household utensils, agricultural equipment and medical aid.UNHCR also continued to extend through 1980 similar assistance to those who returnedon their own from Thailand in 1979 and early 1980.

264. Moreover, 5,900 tonnes of rice valued at $1,992,140 were received as donationsin kind trom EEC and Brot fUr de Welt. As in the previous year, distribution offood aid was directed mainly towards provinces bordering Thailand to benefitrepatriates, refugees and displaced persons and was linked more closely to otherUNHCR-funded projects.

265. Total obligations in the Lao People's Democratic Republic in 1980 amounted to$5,108,250, of which $74,800 were incurred under General Programmes and $5,033,450under Special Programmes.

7. Lebanon

266 .. The number of refugees in Lebanon increased in 1980 to a total of 3,200 mainlybecause of the continuing arrival of Ethiopian refugees. The reconstructionprogramme for displaced persons, begun in 1977, was terminated except for smallresidual needs. Events in the area hindered local integration and resettlementpossibilities. Nevertheless, UNHCR activities continued to make a contribution tothe over-all United Nations programme of humanitarian assistance activities.
267. Kssistance was provided for education, local settlement, supplementary needsand counselling. Obligations during the year amounted to $166,810 under GeneralProgrammes and $53,000 under Special Programmes, the latter for repair and equipmentof dispensaries.

8. Malaysia

268. The number of Vietnamese refugees in Malaysia stood at 34,296 on31 December 1979. During the year, 18,263 Vietnamese refugees were admitted intothe country and given temporary asylum, while some 41,350 left the country forpermanent resettlement. In addition, there were approximately 90,000 Filipinorefugees in the State of Sabah.

269. The decline in the Vietnamese refugee population during 1980 made it possibleto close down three camps, leaving two camps along tlie eastern coast of thepeninsula (Pulau Bidong and Pulau Tengah), one in Sarawak (Kuching) and one transitcamp at Sungei Besi. The construction of a,·transit centre in Kuala Lumpurfinaneedunder a Special Programmes a.Llocation in 1979, was completed in June 1980.' Itprovides facilities for up to 5,000 transiting refugees.

270. The Malaysia Red Crescent Society (MRCS) has acted as operational partner forthe UNHCR care and maintenance programme for Vietnamese refugees. Assistanceincluded, inter alia, tie supply of food and water, domestic items, provision ofadequate shelter, medic..!.l and sanitary facilities and the organization of aneducation programme and general welfare services. In the ed'l,lcation progr~e, .special attention was given to the teaching of English asa second language and to.the organization of cultural orientation courses.

271. Over 1,800 Kampuchean refugees were accommodated in Cherating camp cnthe~as~coast of the peninsula. Under General Programmes, UNHCRobligated $400,000 for the
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care and maintenance of this Broup of refugees for the period August through
December 1980. ,Through operational partners of UNHCR, rmcs and PERKIM (a Malaysian
welfare organization), material assistance was given which included, inter alia,
the provision of food, domestic supplies, health and sanitary facilities and'
language and cUltural orientation courses.

272. Assistance to Filipino refugees in the State of Sabah, begun under previous
years' General Programmes funds, continued in 1980. The measures undertaken
included the provision of housing latrines, fishing equipment, educational
facilities, water supply, and roads at Kinarut, Labuan and Semporna.

273. In April/May 1980, a UNHCR-sponsored feasibility study for the establishment
of a rural settlement was undertaken to look into the possibiiity of promoting the
self-sufficiency of several thousand refugees living in and around Tawau town. The
modalities of an eventual implementation of this project are being studied by both
UNHCR and the Malaysian authorities.

274. Total obligations in 1980 amounted to $15,172,880, of which $14,872,230 under
General Programmes and $300,650 under Special Programmes.

9. Pakistan

275. At the beginning of 1980, the number of Afghan refugees registered in Pakistan
stood at approximately 400,000. Numbers continued to increase steadily throughout
the year, resulting in a total of some 1.4 million persons by the end of 1980.

276. Since the original programme, budgeted at $10.3 million, was to provide
assistance to some 228,000 persons, it was revised upwards to $26.4 million in
early 1980, for which the High Commissioner launched an appeal to the international
community in January 1980. As the influx of refugees continued unabated, a second
appeal was launched in June 1980 to the international community to order to finance
the additi.onal needs. The provision of basic food commodities, valued at over
$45.5 m~llion, was co-ordinated by the World Food Programme. The Executive
Committee at its thirty-first session approved the retroactive inclusion of the
additional assistance requirements in the new and revised General Programmes
appropriations.

277. Until October 1980, under the superv1s10n of the Secretary of the States and
Frontier Regions Division, the management of refugee affairs was entrusted to the
government administration in the districts and agencies of the North-West Frontier
Province and Baluchistan. In October 1980 the Government of Pakistan set up a new
administrative structure dealing exclusively with refugees. The pur~ose of this
reorganization was to establish a more comprehensive system of effectively
monitoring the assistance given to the refugees.

278. Supplementing international assistance, th.e Government of Pakistan continued to
give a cash allowance to refugees at the rate of PRs 50 a month per person with a
maximum of PRs 500 per family. A large part of the costs of the new refugee
administration is bAing met directly by the Government, in addition to the cost of
inland transport of relief commodities.

279. In addition to basic food commodities, such as wheat, dried skim milk and
edible oil which was provided by WFP, UNHCR made funds available to the Government
for the provision of protein-enriched food; salt, tea and sugar, the latter being an
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important part of the Afghan refugees' staple diet. Funds were also made availablefor the construction of warehouses near refugee settlements' and for largequantities of material for shelters in the form of tents, tarpaUlins, sheets, woodenbeams, etc.

280. In the health field, elaborate coverage was initiated by means of mobilemedical teams and static dispensaries in refugee villages, in addition to existinggovernment hea.lth facilities. A refugee health clinic was opened in Peshawar.
281. Clothing, blankets and quilts were procured and distributed. Cooking utensils,stoves and firewood or kerosene oil were made available, with storage faciliti~sfor fuel. A water supply programme was put into' effect. Logistical support wasprovided.

282. Funds were obligated to finance a programme for education and vocationaltraining.

283. Total obligations in Pakistan during 1980 amounted to $69,331,000, of which$54,712,200 were from General Programmes and $14,618,800 from Special Programmes.
10. Philippines

284. There were 4,932 Indo-Chinese refugees who arrived by boat during 1980 while6,892 persons left the countr~r for permanent resettlement, leaving a caseload of3,769-persons awaiting a durable solution at the close of the year.

285. The first asylum caseload, apart from some medical and transit cases in Manila,has been concentrated in a camp near Puerto Princesa on Palawan Island. Because ofthe decreasing numbers and in view of its remoteness it was decided to close downthe campon Tara Island and the remaining refugees were transferred to Pue~toPrincesa.

286. The Jose Fabela Centre on the outskirts of Manila continued to provide transitfacilities for refugees on their way from camps to resettlement in third countries.
287. UNHCR assistance programmes inclUded, inter alia, care and maintenance,construction of shelter and the nee~ssary physical infrastructure in the camps,medical supplies and hospitalizati61'l, promotion of self-sufficiency, promotionof resettlement opportunities~ education and skills training, counsellingand social services. Special attention was given to English language training •A number of local and international voluntary agencies are working in the refugeecamps providing a broad range of services for the refugees.

288. The Refugee Processing Centre at Bataan on Manila Bay was inaugurated inJanuary 1980. Only refugees in first asylum camps in South-East Asia who hadresettlement guarantees were admitted to the Centre. The first-phase capacity of10,000 was expanded during 1980 by 7,200; further expansion will depend on needsand the availability of funds. The full capacity of 17,200 persons from Malaysia,Hong Kong, Singapore and Thailand was reached in November 1980. l-Tith an averagelength of stay of three to five months, some 11,640 pecp1e departed forresettlement.

289. The cost of the construction and operation of the Centre is financed underSpecial Programmes. A total of *11,974,400 was obligated in 1980 for constructionand transportation of refugees to the centre.
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290. Funds obligated in the previous year for operation Qf the Centre covered costs
for care and maintenance including, inter alia, food, medical care, transport and
social welfare, and ·the administration by the Government task force of the Centre
including, inter alia, personnel costs and equipment.

291. A total of $2,905,500 was obligated from funds made available for an intensive
English language training and cultural orientation programme. Additional
facilities were constructed for this purpose at the Centre and teaching staff,
education ma.terial and equipment were also provided.

292. Total obligations in 1980 for assistance to refugees in the Philippines were
$18,829,600, including $3,921,100 from General Programmes and $14,90ls900 from
Special Programmes.

11. Singapore

293. During' 1980, the number of Indo-Chinese refugees and displaced persons seeking
refuge _was 9,280 while 9,091 departed during the year to countries of permanent
settlement. The caseload at the end of the year stood at 1,148.

294. The Government has continued to apply its policy of granting temporary refuge
to Indo-Chinese refugees only against firm guarantees of resettlement in a third
!country.

295. During 1980 the refugee camp in Singapore, which is run by UNBCR, also served
refugees as a transit camp for some 34,319 on their way to resettlement. These
refugees had been accommodated in the first asylum camp on Galang Island in
Indonesia.

296. Obligations in 1980 amounted to $3,094,400 under General Programmes and
$30,130 under Special Programmes, making a total of $3,125,130.

12. Thailand

291. At the end of 1980, the total number of Indo-Chinese refugees and displaced
persons of concern to UNBCR in Thailand was 261,334, of whom 104,936 were from the
Lao People's Democratic Republic, 9,018 from Viet Nam, and 141,380 Kampucheans.
UNBCR assistance to refugees and displaced persons in Thailand continued to be
primarily concerned with the provision of care and maintenance while durable
solutions were being sought. Of the 126,225 refugees Who departed Thailand in 1980
for resettlement in third countries, 13,250 were from the Lao People's Democratic
RepUblic. 28,001 from Viet Nam, and 24,968 were Kampucheans. A start was also
made on voluntary repatriation. During the year UNHCR facilitated the voluntary
return of some 9,000 Kampucheans. Despite the high level of resettl~ent and the
voluntary repatriation Ilovements, the total caseload declined only by about 5,000
over the year e;s departures were largely offset by arrivals.

298. In the implementation of its assistance programme, UNBCR continued its
partnership with the Royal Government of Thailand and with a large number of
voluntary agencies. Close co-operation an~ co-ordination were maintained with other
United Nations agencies. This was reflected, for instance, in WFP assistance in
food purchases and in the secondment of a health co-ordinator from WHO.

299. Lao, Vietnamese and Kampucheans who arrived before late 1919 were housed ,in
15 camps administered by the Ministry of Interior. Under the assistance projects
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for thfl' Lao and Vietnamese in the Ministry of Interior camps, obligations fromGeneral Programmes funds amounted to $21,417,912. Basic food costs cons'titutedthe largest single item of expenditure. Camp infrastructure, shelter, sanitationand health were among the sectors in which significant improvements were made,while attempts at providing an equitable distribution of services and facilitiesamong the various camps continued.

300. Of the first asylum countries in the region, Thailand recorded the highestrate of boat arrivals in 1980 with 21,549 persons seeking asylum. Pirate attacks onrefugees arriving by boat in Thailand continued to be of concern to UNHCR. UNBCRdonated a patrol boat to the Royal Thai Navy for surveillance ~ld rescue purposesin the Gulf of Siam.

301. There was a total of 140,900 Kampucheans in holding centres at the end of 1980.Emergency assistance was provided and consisted of food, shelter, drainage,sanitation, water and medical !Iervices at four UNHCR-assisted temporary holdingcentres situated near the Thai-Kampuchean border. Owing to the emergency natureof the programme for the Kampucheans, UNBCR was obliged to assume some directoperational responsibilities to supplement the services provided by the JointOperation Centre of the Supreme Command. At the same time a programme of longer­term assistance was initiated, providing for the construction of durable facilitiesat five holding centres and the improvement of the facilities at one temporaryholding centre in order to meet the exigencies of the rainy season and to improvethe provision of essential services. The new facilities were completed bySeptember 1980, allowing a redistribution of population which served to relieveovercrowding of the camps.

302. Total obligations under General Programmes in 1980 amounted to $31,758,600, ofwhich $21,418,000 were for assistance projects and $9,753,800 for resettl~ent.Under Special Programmes, a total amount of $65,696,425 was obligated, of Which$63,670,069 were for assistance to Kampuchean refugees and $1,730,900 were for thelanguage training and cultural orientation programme.

13. Viet Nam

303. The UNBCR assistance programme in 1980 for Kampuchean refugees was directedtowards promotion of durable solutions for them. At the end of 1979 the number. ofKampuchean refugees remaining in Viet Nam was estimated by the Government 'to be35,000. A self-sufficiency project for these refuBe~s was begun in mid.-i980.Resettlement opportunities in 14 countries were secured for 1,862 of them.Moreover, UNBCR also arranged for the legal departure of Vietnamese nationals forthird countries under the Memorandum of Understanding signed on 30 May 1919 betweenthe Government of Viet Nam and UNBCR on the Programme of Orderly Departure fromViet Nam of persona for reasons of family reunion and ot":1er humanitarian casel:J"1"<'-
304. The UNBCR contribution to the self~.sufficiencyprogramme included assistance inthfl' sectors of food, housing, health, education, transport and agriculture.Estimated to cost $10,258,000 for 1980, the programme was funded partly from GeneralProgrammes and partly from Special Programmes. A variety of measures was financed,including food, items of basic necessities, medicines, ambulances, educationalmaterial, school furniture, agricultural machinery and utensilS, seeds, fertilizers,insecticides and transport. In addition, donations in kind were made available.
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305. While continuing to promote self-sufficiency tor Kampuchean refugees in
Viet Nam, UNHCR sought resettlement opportunities for thos.e who qualified for
resettlement abr.oad and for whom ~ther durable solutions were not feasible.

306. An amount of $1,297,000 was obligated in 1980 underGeneral Programmes for
resettlement of Kampucheans.

307. Substantial progress was made, particularly towards the end of the year, in
implementing the Programme for Orderly Departure of Vietnamese from Viet Nam
directly for countries of new residence. In 1980, 4,706 Vietnamese left Viet Nam
for 27 countries within the framework of the Orderly Departure Programme; of these,
772 left in December for the United States. UNHCR was involved in facilitating
the departure of virtually all of these persons in such diverse ways as providing
assistance in transportation, transmitting travel documents, arranging processing
by receiving country representatives and assistance in such processing, arranging
for medical examinations, etc. A large number of places (more than 25,000) remain
available in over 25 countries for the resettlement of persons at present in Viet
Nam.

308. A total amount of $927,177 was obligated in 1980 for the Orderly Departure
Programme. Total UNHCR obligations in 1980 amounted to $11,287,657, of which
$3,426,510 under General Programmes and $7,861,140 under Special Programmes.

14, • Western Asia

309. This section concerns Iran, Irs,q, Jordan, Kuwait, Saudi Arabia, the Syrian
Arab Republic and the United Arab Emirates. The number of refugees in the region
is estimated to be as high as 150,000.

310. Activities on behalf of refugees continued to be co-ordinated by the UNHCR
Regional Office, Beiru"t, mainly and increasingly in co-ordination with UNDP.
Developments in the region and adjoining countries not only led to a greater
number of refugees needing attention but . equally reduced work and resettlement
opportunities for refugees in the various countries ,of the area.

311. An amount of $108,300 was obligated for assistance to refugees in Jordan, the
Syrian Arab Republic and the United Arap Emirates. Local settleme:t1t aid provided
refugees with a wide range of basic needs, from supplementary assistance to primary
education to meeting the costs of specialized medical care. Beneficiaries include~

Uganda Asian children in Dubai and Abu Dhabi, where some Zanzibaris also received
aid, Eastern Europeans in the Syrian Arab Republic and Ethiopians in Jordan. other
funds were made available for the promotion of resettlement opportunities in the
area.

312. Total UNHCR obligations in 1980 amounted to $187,250, of which $108,300 from
General Programmes and $78~950, from Special Programmes.

15. other countries or areas in Asia

313. In the Republic of Korea, a total of 19 Indo-Chinese arrived by boat and
97 departed for permanent resettlement in third countries. The caseload at the
end of the year stood at 93. As in past few years,tbe Government of the Republic
of Korea granted temporary asylum to the Indo-Chinese refugees who were rescued
by Korean or other vessels calling at ports in the Republic. The UNDP office in
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Seoul notified UNHCR of boats arriving with Indo-Chinese refugees and assisted in
obtaining landing rights for them.

314. Once the refugees disembarked in the Republic of Korea, they were accommodated
in a refugee centre in Pusan City built by the Government in 1977 and administered
by the National Red Cross. At the Pusan Refugee Centre, the refugees received
board, lodging, medical care, clothing and assistance with pre-deParture
formalities to resettlement countries. UNHCR obligated, under General Programmes,
a total amount of $174,274 for care and maintenance assistance for 1980. The
Government of the Republic of Korea als" provided a monthly subsidy of $13.40
per capita towards the care and maintenance of the ref'ug~es.

315. In Macau, the Vietnamese refugee caseload was 3,487 at the beginning of 1980.
The influx continued throughout the year with total arrivals numbering 2,270 while
departures. for permanent resettlement were 3,007. Because of the increasiIlg
caseload, a UNHCR Liaisen Officer was posted in Macau. .

316. The Vietnamese refugees who arrived by boat in Macau first stayed in the
dockyard for the purpose of registration, medical examinations etc. for a period
of approximately 24 to 48 hours before being transferred to one of three refugee
centres. There they were provided with temporary shelter, food, household
equipment, relief supplies and local transportation facilities. Children received
primary education and adults, vocational and language training. An agreement -was
signed between UNHCR and the Catholic Relief Services in Macau whereby UNHCR
financed care and maintenance for the refugees, as well as the administrative
support for personnel and office expenses of the Catholic Relief Services, who
administered the centres.

317. UNHCR obligated a total amount of $3,351,658 under Genere~ Programmes in 1980
for care and maintenance assistance measures and $16,696 under Special Programmes.

318. In Papua New Guinea, the current number of refugees from Irian Jaya, Indonesia,
is estimated at 1,000. Some 200 refugees in need of assistance have received aid
from UNHCR in the form of food, domestic items, mediCal and welfare services,
electricity and water as well as transportation facilities. The UNHCR programme
was implemented by the UNDP office at Port Moresby under a tripartite agreement
between UNHCR ,UNDP and the Papua· New Guinea Government.-.

319. In addition to $4,388 obligated from the over-all allocation for resettlement,
total obliga.tions in Papua New Guinea in 1980 amounted to $227,188 under General
Programmes.
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CHAPTER V

ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIES IN EUROPE

A. Assistance' in various countries

320. The over-all number of rE':t'ugees in Europe increased in 1980, rE'aching 580,000

as at 31 December; with naturalizations, voluntary repatriation and resettlem~nt

more than offset by new arrivals. Over 170,000 persons asked for recognition as

refugees in the course of thE' year, an average increase of 72 per cent over 1979.

Various Governments took legal and administrative measures to streamline their

asylum procedures with a view to discouraging economically-motivated asylum

requests.

321. UNHCR continued to count on significant financial and administrative support

from European Governments. Some traditional host countrif>u made an effort to

accept larger numbers of asylum seekers • National non-governmental and

selli-private agencies again played an important role in the long-standing .

tripartitie sharing of responsibilities between voluntary agencies, UNHCR and

Governments.

322. G't'e&t efforts were made to assist refugees to cope with their new - and often

radically different - environments, against a backgr.:>und of economic difficulties

mich prevailed in many countries. Problems of language and cultural adaptation

were often compounded by persistent high levels of unemployment. This situation

necessitated somewhat longer periods of care and main:tE'nance assistance in certain

cases. Programmes in the fields of counselling, Job and language training and

legal assistance, designed to mitigate the effects of these problems, were carried

out. Some of these programmes were initiated by Governments, in co-operation with

UNHCR.

323. Elderly and handicapped refugees continued to benefit from assistance measures

direc~ed to their special needs, inc~uding annuities, specialized or institutional

medical care, placement in homes for the aged and housing subsidies. Most of these

programmes were executed by voluntary agencies.'

324. During 1980, over 30,000 Indo-Chinese re:t'ugees arrived in Europe under country

quotas, the main receiving countries being Austria (1,000), Belgium (1,000),

France (12,000), the Federal Republic of Germany (5,000), the Netherlands (2,000),

Switzerland (3,000) and the United Kingdom (7,000). Since 1975, a total of 127,000

Indo-'Chinese has been resettled in Europe, mostly in France (88,000) 3 the Federal

Repu:b1ic -of' Germany (17,763) and the United Kingdom (14,000). Once again, UNHCR

co-operated .d:th Governments and voluntary agencies to ensure that appropriate

progrsmmes'were carried out with a view to facil~tating the integration of these

refugees.

325. ~et:o'ta:L :refugee population in Spain as at 31 Cecember 1980 was 21,500

persons" ;me :majeori.-ty of' whom were, 'as in previous years, of Latin American origin.

Dudng 1fue :reporting period, Spain also received some 1,000 refugees and displaced
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persons from South-East Asia (Lao and Vietnamese), all of whom haw now left the
reception centres and are in the process of settling down in various provinces of
the country. In 1980, the number of persons in transit in Spain requiring UNBCR
assistance was notably higher than in previous years. Most of this group came
from the Caribbean area, others from the Middle-East, several African countries and
Eastern Europe. Pending the promulgation of legislation defining the procedure for
determining refugee status, the Ministerial Order of 16 May 1979 remains the basis
for the granting of asylum in Spain.

326. During the reporting period, legislation· concerning the right of asylum and
the determination of refugee status was adopted in Portugal. As at
31 December 1980, there we:re still about 7,500 displaced persons from Africa in
Portugal, and 100 refugees of Latin American, mainly Chilean, origin. Refugees
received local integration assistance to promote their self-sufficiency, including
help with setting up small businesses and purchasing equipment for workshops,
voca.tional and professional training, counselling, legal assistance and
supplementary aid. Twenty-two refugees were repatriated with UNBCR assistance.

327. Total obligations in 1980 for UNHCR activities in various European countries
(excluding cyprus) amounted to $8 million.

B. United Nations humanitarian assistance for CyPrus

328. At the request of the Secretary-General, the High COOIIIIissioner continUed
throughout 1980 to act as Co-ordinator of United Nations Humanitarian Assistance
in favour of the persons displaced in Cyprus following the events of 1974.

329. With the continued help of the United Nations Peace-Keeping Force in Cyprus
(UNFICYF) and with the co-operation of WHO, UNHCR continued to provide medical
supplies and equipment. As previously, special attention was given to the provision
of permanent shelter and the needs of the young, the ...mdicapped and the elderly.

330. At the request of the Government of Cyprus, a number of contributions were
channelled through UNHCR to finance the United Nations programme which to date has
received contributions of $131 million, including contri'Qutions in kind. Total
obligations for 1980 amounted to $15,240,223, mainly for the construction of
permanent shelter ($7,927,760).

331. Additional information concerning the humanitarian activities carried out by
the United Nations in Cyprus in the course of 1980 may be found in the rele'VBDt
chapters of the progress reports submitted by the Secretary-General to the Security
Council in the months of June·1980 (S/13972 and Add.1) and December 1980 (s/14275).
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CHAPTER VI

ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIES IN OCEANIA

332. In accordance with the usual practice, the UNHCR representative for Australia

and New Zealand, posted in Sydney, alsO' represented UNICEF and the United Nations

Information Centre. The Joint Representative maintained close contacts with the

Australian and New Zealand authorities as well as with non-governmental

organizations concerned with refugee matters; discussions continued with the

Governments of Fiji, Western Samoa, Nauru and Tonga. The Office also facilitated.

the repatriation of refugees to Zimbabwe and to Uganda and intervened on behalf of

a number of individual cases of family reunion of Afghan refugees. Special

emphasis was laid in 1980 on the promotion of refugee law and the issue of

Convention travel documents.

333. During 1980 the Government of Aue:tralia accepted for resettlement a total of

15,404 refugees and displaced persons from South-East Asia, 12,604 of whom were

'~t people". Several thousand other refugees from Eastern Europe, the Middle

East, Latin America and Africa were also resettled in Australia. New Zealand

received 1,816 lndo-Chinese refugees and displaced persons, 1,266 of whom were

''boat people".

334. A total of $257,570 was obligated in 1980 from General Programmes, including

assistance towards local integration and resettlement and supplementary aid. "
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CHAPTER VII

ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIES - CO'UNSELLING, EDUCATION,
RESETTLEMENT, THE HANDICAPPED

A. Counselling

335. The counselling services provided by UNHCR to refugees and displaced persons
have been essential in facilitating the difficult transitions faced by the
uprooted. The professiona.l staff dealt with a range of demands which varied with
the particular needs of the caseload and with the availability of existing
facilities in ~he countries of asylum. In general, counselling involved providing
direct services to refugees, including interviews, assessment and documentation
of needs and promotion of durable solutions.

336. An increasing scarcity of opportunities and resources available for the
promotion of durable solutions in the countries of asylum together with rising
caseloads have required the counselling services to assume an approach more
oriented toward community development and organization, particularly in Africa.
Social workers were also encouraged to assist refugees by mobil~zing local
resources, including information and assistance for educational placements,
employment and self-employment opportunities. The counselling staff continued
to work on an individual basis, however, providing professional guidance to
refugees suffering from the effects of cultural dislocation, persecution,
imprisonment and torture.

337. In 1980, there were counselling projects in some 40 countries in Africa,
Western Asia, Latin America and Europe. The largest number of projects - in
keeping with the size of the caseload - was in Africa. Two social service
specialists were appointed in Nigeria and in Sierra Leone respectively to help
meet the needs of the growing number of urban refugees.

338. To maintain, the high professional quality of the counselling staff, training
workshops and seminars were held both at headquarters and'·in the field during the
reporting period. It is planned to continue these exchanges as a means of
encouraging communication of experiences and ideas on the integration problems
of different caseloads.

B. Education

339. During 1980 UNHCR continued to provide educational assistance to refugees.
The figUres given below reflect scholarship assistance to refugees at the
secondary and tertiary level. It should be noted, however, that over and above
these effprts, refugee children were offered primary education, usually in the
settlements in which they were established or in the camps/centreswhere they
were awaiting resettlement.

340. During the ac~d~c year 1979/1980 a total of 4,750 refugee students were
assisted by UNHCR to pursue their stu4i,esg.t the post-primary level, an increase
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of 6 per cent over the previous academic year. The majority of these refugees

were helped to pursue secondary school studies, and refugees in Africa again

received the highest percentage of educational assistance. The programme was

geared to meeting the needs of refugee st'l1dents who could benefit from further

training and the manpower requirements i1.1 the regions in Which they found

themselves.

341. Counselling services to refugees have emphasized the importance of selecting

fields of training in which vocational skills in rare supply can be acqm.red and

self-sufficiency attained within reasonable periods of time. This effort has

resulted in an increase in the number of refugees receiving vocational training

from 7.5 per cent of the total number assisted by UNHCR in 1966 .to 29 per cent

of those assisted.in 1979/1980. In real terms, this figure rose from fewer than

80 to more than 1,1'00. .

342. In view of the fact that a number of organizations as well as the United

Nations Education and Training Programme for Southern Africa (UNETPSA) cater to

the needs of refugees seeking education beyond the secondary level, the UNHCR

programme during the academic year 1979/1980 assisted some 430 refugees to pursue

post-secondary studies. The field of study' which the students planned to pursue

was a major consideration in granting educational assistance. Emphasis was

placed on training which would be responsive to manpower needs in the area where

the refugees were likely to seek employment. The UNETPSA fellowship programme for

the year 1979/1980 assisted 1,428 refugee students. The subjects pursued by these

students were guided by the "priority list of studies" esta.blished by the OAU/ECA.

343. UNHCR continues to benefit from the collaboratbn of UNESCO, which has

seconded experts to UNHCR and has made available consultants for theplimning and

implementation of refugee education projects, both at UNHCR headqmw.'""ters and in

the field.

C. Resettlement

344. During 1980, resettlement opportunities were (Offered by some 30 countries

willing to admit re~ees permanently. However, ·the influx of refugees in need

of resettlement in various countries of first asylum in Africa, Eur~pe, Latin

America and South-East Asia called for a continued and sustained effort on their

behalf.

345. The resettlement caseload in Africa, though relatively small compared to

other regions in the world, grew noticeably in 1980 as a result of events in the

Horn of Africa and continued uncertainty in southern Africa. Many hundreds of

refugees of urban origin arrived in such cities as Djibouti, Cairo, Nairobi and

Khartoum, placing a severe strain on local resources. It was estimated that

3,000 to 4,000 urban refugees in various parts of Africa needed to 'De resett.led

elsewhere, either within the African continent or outside; this does. not include

the refugee students on whose behalf UNHCR seeks educational placement .

opportunities. In line with recommendations adopted by the Conference on the

Situation of Refugees in Africa held in Arusha, United Republic of Tanzania in

May 1979, a high-level delegation of the OAU Commission of Fifteen undertook

missions to selected African countries with a view to promoting the principle of

''burden-sharing''. In cases where there was no possibility of absorption within

Africa, several resettlement countries outside the continent have agreed to accept

a limited number of refugees for permanent resettlement.
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346. The situation of Indo-Chinese refugees improved considerably in 1980. More
than 260,000 persons were resettled during the course of the year from camps in
Hong Kong, Indonesia, Macau, Malays;ia, the Philippines, Singapore and Thailand.
At the end of 1980, 55,202 ilboat people" remained in countries of first asylum
while 113,086 land cases, mostly Lao, awaited durable solutions. Of the some
135,000 Kampucheans who arrived in Thailand during 1979 and who were accommodated
in UNHCR holding centres, 14,420 persons were helped to join relatives in third
countries. UNHCR paid particular attention to the most vulnerable groups, such as
the handicapped and unaccompanied minors. Special efforts were made either to
trace relatives of the latter group or, where appropriate, to facilitate their
resettlement.

347. A number of countries were particularly helpful in contributing resettlement
places to a "rescue-at-sea reserve" to permit the prompt disembarkation of refugees
rescued at sea by ships flying flags of convenience or flags of States unable to
provide resettlement guarantees. During the course of 1980, some 15,400 persons
were rescued at sea by over 200 merchant ships. Following discussions with a
number of Governments a resettlement reserve of 1,040 places contributed by seven
nations was placed at the disposal of UNHCR.

348. The Orderly Departure Programme from Viet Nam continued to receive particular
attention during the period under review. Over 4,700 persons departed Viet Nam for
varicus countries of new residence in 1980, while efforts continued to be made to
permit the establishment of legal departures on a continuing basis.

349. In order to prepare refugees for final resettlement, a comprehensive programme
of language training and orientation has been drawn up in consultation with
concerned Governments and voluntary agencies and is being implemented in various
countries of southern Asia. This programme consists of regular language training
for all refugees awaiting resettlement and intensive language training and
orientation for those proceeding to the United States.

350. As in previous years, the situation in Latin America required close attention
to en/?ure that the influx of refugees was balanced by a proportionate level of
resettlement. Refugees continued to be registered for resettlement in such
countries as Argentina and Brazil, along with small numbers in Peru. Particular
efforts were made, to secure permanent resettlement opportunities to refugees granted
temporary asylum in Brazil. During 'the course of 1980, 1,157 persons were resettled
from Latin America to some 20 countries, bringing the total number of persons
resettled since 1973 to 26,300 persons, including family-reunion cases from Chile.

351. About 125,000 persons left Cuba during the first quarter of 1980, of whom the
vast majority reached the United States by boat with smaller numbers travelling
by plane to Costa Rica, Peru and Spain. At the request of the Governments
concerned, the High Commissioner agreed to assist in the resettlement of those who
needed to be resettled elsewhere, particularly those with family members abroad.
UNHCR staff members were also assigned to reception centres to process resettlement
applications.

352. In Em'ope, a number of refugees, including the physically and mentally
handicapped, did not meet selection criteria and were exposed to extended waiting
periods. Measures have been taken to promote their resettlement within the

, framework of special schemes.
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353. Many countries of Western Europe have experienced an unusually high influx of
spontaneous arrivals, many of them from the Middle East, the Horn of Africa and
Afghanistan. The host Governments have offered permanent settlement to a number
of these persons, while others have found their way to other countries or have
returned to their countries of first asylum.

354. Following a recommendation of the UNHCR H'orkshop on Integration of Refugees
from IndO-China, endorsed by the 1980 Executive Committee, a tripartite working
group of the Intergov:ernmental Committee on Migration, the International Council
of Voluntary Agencies.and UNHCR has been set up and has agreed to establish a
tripartite resource centre under the aegis of the three organizations to facilitate
the sharing of resource materials, data and inlormation on resettlement and
integration.

355. UNHCR expenditure for resettlement in 1980, mostly for the transportation of
refugees arranged by ICM. amounted to some $23 million. These funds were also
used to finance the registration of refugees, the construction of a transit centre
near Bangkok, provision of documentation, medical examinations and other related
expenses. Special contributions by the United States Government have made
available a total of $16.4 million to be used to provide intensive language
training and cultural orientation to Indo-Chinese refugees.
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D. Assistance to handicapped refugees

356. In 1980 over 200 refugees benefited from the over-all project for the
treatment and rehabilitation of handicapped refugees. As in past years assistance
measures included special medical and psychiatric treatment of refugees in their
countries of asylum and, whenever required, movement to a country where the
necessary medical and rehabilitation services were available. Specific services
rendered included surgery, provision of orthopaedic aids, physiotherapy and
psychological treatment for refugees with behavioural problems. Throughout the
year, increasing emphasil'l was placed on ensuring that aid, rehabilitation and
social wiSlfare schemes in countries of asylum were made available to handicapped
refugees on the same basis as to nationalS. To this end UNHCR collaborated with
governmental and non-governmental agencies to ensure that an appropriate medical
diagnosis was obtained and that the treatment and rehabilitation plans considered
necessary for each case were implemented.'

357. Special country projects were developed and mplemented in Spain and Venezuela
for groups of psychologically handicapped refugees suffering from the effects of
specific traumatic experiences and of dislocation in general. Both projects
utilized a professional team of social workers, medical doctors, psychologists
and psychiatrists using individual and group approaches to psychotherapy and social
rehabilitation.

358. Several hundred physically and socially handicapped refugees were resettled
with their families thro'Jgh normal procedures and special operations in Africa,
South-East Asia, Europe and Latin America; some 20 ,other severely handicapped
refugees were resettled in 1980 in countries participating in the "Ten or More Plan"
(commitment to accept 10 handicapped refugees a year) and in other countries with
special schemes for handicapped refugees.

359. In 1980, a total of $240,552 was obligated under the UNHCR Project for the
Treatment and Rehabilitation of the Handicapped. A larger number of beneficiaries
coupled with the greatly increased cost of treatment were responsible for the
increasea expenditure over the previous year.
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CHAPTER VIII

RELATIONS WITH OTHER ORGANIZATIONS

A. Co-operation between UNHCR. the United Nations
and other members of the United Nations system

360. Co-operation between UNHCR and other agencies within the United Nations system
took several forms during the reporting period, including direct participation and
involvement of other agencies in UNHCR assistance programmes, provision by other
agencies of technical advice, attendance by UNHCR at meetings of other United
Nations bodies to increase their awareness of refugee situa~ions and.to assess
their potential for assistance, and UNHCR participation in interagency missions,
notably to Djibouti, Ethiopia, Somalia and the Sudan, to help assess the magnitude
and scope of refugee problems and the assistance measures required. The Office
participated in the meetings of the Administrative Committee on Co-ordinat~.':"l (ACC)
and its subsidiary organs and meetings of the governing bodies of several Urd.ted
Nations agencies and programmes.

361. The World Food Programme (WFP) continued to provide basic food needs for large
refugee populations in Africa and Asia and also served as a major channel for
bilateral contributions. For some major relief operations, such as Pa.kis~an,

Somalia and Thailand, WFP assumed the role of food aid co-ordinator and shared with
the respective Government and UNHCR the responsibility for its distribution. It
also continued to provide substantial food aid to settlements geared toward
promoting the local integration of refugees. In addition to its more than
20 current projects in 14 Ab'ican countries, WFP has handled food relief for Afghan
refugees in Pakistan and Kaml'\ ::heans in Thailand and has provid.ed assistance in
China for refugees accepted for resettlement there. In Central America, 'M
assistance has been mainly direct~d towards assisting Salvadorian refugees in
Honduras •

. 362. The United ~ations Children's Fund (UNICEF) increased its refugee-related
activities during 1980. Refugees in Pakistan received drinking water through a
UNICEF-sponsored project, and in Somalia, a similar project ,funded by UNHCR, was
implemented by UNICEF. In most of the countries ,with large refugeepopulations,
UNICEF ha.s donated a wide range of supplies to refugee groups. In Somalia, UNICEF
is also involved in community development work, ha.s sponsored a programme for
training community health workers, has carried out adult literacy programmes and
set up day care centres for refugees. In conjunction wit,h the International
Committee of the Red Cross, UNICEF has co-ordinated the relief "efforts in Kampuchea,
in close co-operation witn UNHCR. In a number of refugee situations, UNICEF has
provided expert advice and materials relating to nutritional problems, vaccination
campaigns, educational and health needs in response to request.; fromUNHCR.

363. UNHCR has continued to receive the support of the United Nations DeveloPIllent
Programme (UNDi?) particularly in those countries where UNHCR is not' represented.
UNDP Resident Representatives have visited UNHCR Headquarters to discuss
opportunities for "co-ordination and co-operation. UNDP has been working in
conjunction with UNHCR, WFP and UNICEf in· Uganda where relief efforts are aimed at
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internally displaced persons as well as returnees. Thirty-seven United Nations

Volunteers worked ,cith UNHCR in 1980 in the assistance programmes for Indo-Chinese

refugees in Hong Kong, Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Singapore and Thailand.

Some Chadian students living outside their country, including refugees, have

benefited from UNDP material assistance.

364. The guidance of the \o1orld Health Organization (WHO) was sought in monitoring

health programmes in countries with large refugee populations. In Indonesia, a WHO

doctor was attached for a short period during 1980 to UNHCR, and in both Somalia and

Thailand senior health co-ordinators have been seconded to the UNHCR offices. w1l0

assistance helped ,nth a cholera prevention campaign in the United Republic of

Cameroon, and in Somalia a ,-mO officer played an active role at an early stage in

the development of the refugee community health programme. Technical advice has

continuously been solicited from ~o1HO with respect to the medical needs of refugees,

particularly in emergency situations; the UNHCR Emergency Unit is working in

conjunction with WHO to compile standard lists of medicines and medical equipment

in such situat ions.

365. Co-operation with other agencies, such as the Food and Agriculture Organization

of the United Nations and the United Nations Disaster Relief Co-ordinator, continued,

as did consultations with the Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organizations

in connexion with the rescue of persons on the high seas. The assistance of the

United Nations Centre for Human Settlements (Habitat) and of the United Nations

Environment Programme has been valuable in selecting suitable sites for refugee

settlements. The International Labour Organisation (no) has collaborated with

UNHCR in setting up appropriate training programmes and self-hel~ schemes for

refugees while the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

(Ul-msCO) has lent its expertise to planning educational programmes, notably in"

zaire and Zambia. UNESCO associate experts were posted to the UNHCR Regional

Offices in Dakar and" Nairobi for this purpose.

366. In accordance with the relevant General Assembly resolutions, the United.

Nations Education and Training Programme for Southern Africa (UNETPSA) has

continued to provide scholarships to student refugees from South Africa; UNHCR has

also administered assistance programmes financed by the United Nations Trust Fund

for South Africa.

361. In addition to co-operating with or consulting a large number of organizations

of the United Nations system, U11HCR has participated in discussions with various

United Nations organs 18/ on the strengthening of the capacity of the United Nations

system for responding to emergencies.

B. Relations with other intergovernmental organizations

368. The period covered by this report saw a further intensification of the already

close co-operation between the Organization of African Unity (OAU) and UNHCR. The

High Commissioner attended the seventeenth OAU Summit in Freetown, Sierra Leone, in

July 1980. Similarly, the OAU was represented as an observer at the thirty-first

session of the Executive Committee in October 1980. Joint OAU-UNHCR activities were

"

.

18/ Notably tne Economic and Social Council and the Administrative Committee

on Co-ordination.
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undertaken as a follow-up-to the recommendations of the Conference on the Situation
of Refugees in Africa held at Arusha, United Republic of Tanzania, in May 1979.
Moreover, OAU and IDillCR maintained close contacts in the context of preparations
for the International Conference o~ Assistance to Refugees in Africa.

369. The traditional exchange of views and close relations with the Council of
Europe, particularly in the field of protection, has been maintained. New links
were established with the European Resettlement Fund to ensure further assistance to
E"llropean countries which accept large numbers of refugees without drawing on UNHCR
resources.

370. Relations with the Intergovernmental Committee for Migration (ICM) continued to
be of utmost value, especially in the field of arranging transportation for the
resettlement of rndo-Chinese and Latin American refugees.

371. Renewed contacts were undertaken with the Organization of l\merican States.
Reference has already been made to the adoption under the a.uspices of the OAS of the
Inter-American Convention on Extradition, which excludes the extradition of a
refugee to a country l~here he may have reason to fear persecution (see para.. 71
above) •

372. The High Commissioner attended the Conference of Heads of Islamic States held
in Taif, Saudi Arabia, in January 1981. Contacts were maintained with the Arab
League and the Organization of the Islamic Conference, with both organizations
attending the thirtieth session of the UNHCR Executive Committee in October 1980.
Moreover, UNHCR attended, as observer, a number of meetings held by Islamic States
including the second Conference of the Ministers for Foreign Affairs of Islamic
States held in May 1980 in Islamabad, Pakistan.

Co-operation with the European Community

373. The European CoIllt!lunity has again shown considerable interest in international
humanitarian work. This is reflected in the number of resolutions passed through
the European Parliament on humanitarian issues and the considerably increased
contributions to UNHCR programmes. During 1980, the European Community doubled its
over-all assistance to UNHCR with particular emphasis on the situations in
Democratic Kampuchea, Pakistan, Somalia, the Sudan and Zimbabwe. A total of some
$83 million has been received, of which some $23 million ~n the form of food
contributions.

374. UNHCR participates, along with the 10 member countries of the European
Community, in the co-ordination meetings on major humanitarian matters which are
held in Brussels.

C. Co-operation .Tith liberation movements

375. Pursuant to the relevant resolutions of the General Assembly, UNHCR continued
to maintain close working relations with liberation movements recognized by the OAU
and the United Nations. The African National Congress, the Pan-Africanist Congress
of Azania, and the South West African People's Organization attencied the thirty-­
first session of the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme as
observers.
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I
D. Relations between UNHCR and non-governmental

organizations (voluntary agencies)

376. '>1ith the steady expansion of refugee problems, the activities of the voluntary

agencies have increased considerably within the traditional framework of their

partnership with UNHCR.

377. The Office has working relations with over 200 voluntary agencies. whose

support constitutes a vital factor in numerous refugee operations. The resources

of the agencies in terms of providing funds, expert personnel, sponsorship of

refugees for resettlement, arousing community conscience through pUblicizing the

plight of refugees and serving as operational partners in implementing UNHCR

programmes form an indispensable component in the 'N'orld-wide tasks that face UNHCR.

378. The expertise of the voluntary agencies has been increasingly drawn upon,

particularly in emergency situations where they have been called on to provide,

often at very short notice, medical personnel, agronomists, construction engineers,

language training teachers, counsellors and other skilled personnel. The most

striking examples are probably in Thailand, where 52 voluntary agencies are working,

and in Somalia, Where 27 agencies with a total staff of nearly 260 are entrusted

with carrying out operations in the field under the over-all co-ordination of UNHCR.
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37~. Co-ordination and consultation with the voluntary agencies are the primary

responsibilities of the Section for Liaison with Non-governmental Organizations,

Which arranges briefing sessions and seminars and ensures that the Office is

represented at all the major meetings of the agencies. This task has been greatly

facilitateq. by the increasing number of umbrella organizations that have been set

up to harness the resources of the agencies in a particular region. The principal

co-ordinator remains the International Council of Voluntary Agencies in Geneva',

with which the Office is in continuous contact. In other countries some of the

principal umbrella groups are the Standing Conference on Refugees in the United

Kingdom, the Standing Conference of Canadian Organizations Concerned for. Refugees in

Canada, the Committee for Co-ordination of Services to Displaced Persons in

Thailand, Australians Care for Refugees in Australia, the American Council of'

Voluntary Agencies in the United States and the various Nordic bodies such as the

Danish Refugee Council, the Norwegian Refugee Council and Radda Baren in Sweden.
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380. A major :r'ole -continues to be played by the League of Red Cross Societies, which

is very much involved in refugee problems, particularly in South.,.East Asia and .

Africa. The International Committee of the Red Cros~ (ICR~) carries out important

operations, particularly in situations of civil conf...ict, and has implemented

relief programmes, notably in the border zone of Thailand, as well as developing its

traditional function of tracing, which has led to the reunion of many thousands of

dispersed families. The financial input of the League and ICRC in refugee problems

runs into millions of dollars.

------------

E. United Nations Deca.de for Women

381. The total financial contributions of the voluntary agencies to various UNHCR

programmes, excluding the provision of commodities and expert personnel, reached a

record figure of $23,595,000 in 1980. -

--.---'-, -~---,.-~.--~----_---i;:~' ----.'<-•• _
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382. UIDICR was represented at the World Conference of the United Nations Decade for

Women, which took place from 14 to 30 July 1980 in Copenhagen. In addition to the



document, entitled I:The Situation of Refugee Women"' (A/CONF. 94/24), which had been
prepared prior to the meetin@: in accordance with General Assembly resolution 34/161
of 17 December 1979, a fund-raising and public information.effort organized by the
Office at the Conference itself was well r.eceived. l~ide coverage of the UNHCR
presence was given by the international media.

383. In the speech before the second committee of the Conference, the
representative of UNHCR stressed the commitment of the Office to provide protection
and assistance to all refugee groups, pointing out, however, that women and girls
are recognized as a vulnerable group, and as such are the subject of special
programmes which seek to render less arduous the particularly difficult situations
of women 1"ho are refugees.

384. The Conference adopted two re~olutions on the situation of women refugees and
displaced 101Omen and a third on Sahrawi women. 19/ The High Commissioner
distributed the texts of these resolutions to his staff, asking them to keep
in mind the special needs pf refugee women within the context of assistance to
all refugee groups.

F. International Year of Disabled Persons

385. TJNHCR participated in interagency consultations on the International Year
during 1980. In r-reparation for the Year, UNHCR has undertaken a survey to
determine the number of refugees suffering from physical, mental and social
handicaps: the kinds of treatment, training and rehabilitation facilities available
for the handicapped in asylum countries; which voluntary agencies are interested
and active in assisting the handicapped: and the accessibility of necessary
facilities to needy refugees. The facts and recommendations emerging from this
survey will form the basis for promoting special measures on behalf of handicapped
refugees. UNHCR is also co-producing a film with Swiss television for international
distribution depicting the conditions of and potential for rehabilitation of
handicapped refugees. A series of articles in the UNHCR tabloid on the situation
of handicapped refugees is planned.

G. World Assembly en A@:ing, 1982

386. The Office has also been actively involved in preparations for the l.forld
Assembly on Aging by participating in consultations and gathering data on the
number and needs of elderly refugees. It is hoped that services can be expanded
to meet the needs of this heretofore relatively neglected group.

Nansen Medal Award

387. The Nansen Medal for 1980 was presented to Mrs. Maryluz Schloeter Paredes,
Director-General of the Venezuelan Commission of the International Social Service,
in recognition of outstanding services rendered to the cause of refugees in
Venezuela, a' country known for its generous 'asylum policy. Mrs. Schloeter Paredes
distinguished herself especially through her imaginative approach to the problems
of refugee children and of the aged::

388. In a1"arding the Nansen Medal to Mrs. Schloeter Paredes, the Committee also
honoured the International Social Serv~ce, which has been the operational partner
of UNHCR in Venezuela for a. number of years.

19/ Resolutions 12,13 and 34 (A!CONF.94/34/Add.l).
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389. The monetary prize of $50,000 which accompanies the award will be used to fund
a special project drawn up by Mrs. Schloeter Paredes on behalf of young refup;ee
children and their mothers in Venezuela.
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CHAPTER IX

FINANCING OF MATERIAL ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIES

390. The dramatic increase in numbers and needs of refugees which took place in
1979 continued throughout 1980 with additional or emergenc,y needs occurring in
three major areas: Pakistan, Somalia and the United Republic of Cameroon. In
1980, the needs of refugees in these three countries alone amounted to $110 million,
excluding basic food. The Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme
at its thirty-first session in October 1980 approved an increase in the 1980
General Programmes target from ~233,895,000 to $299,106,400. The international
community responded to the needs .nth generosity and the Programmes for 1980
were full,v financed. Continuing the welcome trend of previous years,
non-goverrJmental organizations increased their direct contributions towards all
programmes of UNHCR from $17 million in 1979 to $23.5 million in 1980.

391. During 1980, the High Commissioner was obliged to launch a number of appeals
for additional funds for Special Programmes. Given the unpredictability of
refugee situations, it is inevitable that urgent needs requiring further appeals
will occur during any given year. In 1980, needs were considerable both in the
number of situations and in the volume of financial requirements. Appeals were
l'J.unched for the repatriation of Zimbahwean refugees, the needs of Afghan refugees
in Pakistan (the target for which had to be revised upwards in a further appeal
later in the year), humanitarian assistance to returned refugees and displaced
persons in Zimbabwe, Chad refugees in the United Republic of Cameroon, returnees
to Ethiopia and returnees to Kampuchea. Due to the generosity of the international
community, the additional resources appealed for were funded al:n:ost in full.

392. Total expenditures by UNHCR in 1980, under both General and Special Programmes,
amounted to $497 million.

393. At its thirty-first session, the Executive Committee approved a target of
$334,995,000 for General Programmes in 1981, in view both of the increased
requirements in Africa (where emergency or expanded needs continue to occur at
the same time that UNHCR is pursuing the achievement of self-sufficiency or durable
solutions by refugees) and the continuing needs in South-East Asia, which remain at
a considerable level even when consolidation and reduced caseloads have been
taken into account. This target, together with requirements anticipated under
currently identified Special Programmes, implies that, as far as can be estimated
at the present time, some $4.50 million may be required from voluntary
contributions during 1981. Total contributions in 1981 for both General and
~pecial Programmes as of 31 March 1981 amounted to some $149.4 million.

394. Table 3 of annex II shows contribution~ to tmIHCR General and Special
Programmes for t~e years 1980 and 1981" which were paid or pledged as of
31 March 1981.

395. The High Commissioner is fully aware of the considerable vol~e of financial
resources he is obliged to request from the interna.ticnal community and of the
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budgetary problems caused by additional special appeals. The response to identified
refugee needs has been, in most cases, 'both prompt and generous. The High
Commissioner depends on donors to maintain such understanding and generosity so
that refugees may be assisted to the extend necessary' and in a balanced and
effective manner.
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CHAPTER X

PUBLIC INFORHATIOl\T

396. IDlHCR continued to receive a high degree of attention from the media in 1980.
lvorld-wide publicity was given by the media to refugee questions on all continents,
focusing,particularly on refugees and displac~d people in South-East Asia, but
also taking note of new and pressing developments in the Horn of Africa and
Pakistan. The Public Information Section continued to supply an increasing amount
of information and material to newspapers, magazines, radio and television stations
and freelance journalists interested in IDlHCR activities around the world.

397. Public Information sought to place the issue of refugees before the
international conscience in essentially two ways: through the production and
distribution of its own information material and through direct co~operation

with existing sources and organs of information.

398. The bi-monthly tabloid pUblication "News from IDlHCR" was published regularl.Y'
in English and French during 1980. A special issue on refugee women was published
in June, to coincide with the international conference held in Copenhagen to mer.k
the mid-point of the United Nations Decade for Women. Among other highlights in
this publication was the inclusion of a selected bibliography on refugees in the
Octooer issue and a supplement on IDlHCR and voluntary agencies in the December
issue. Special editions of "News from UNHCRll were prepared in Arabic, Spanish
and German.

399. other IDlHCR pUblications continued, ranging from press releases to the
fortnightly fact sheet "Refugee Update", which regularly supplied journalists and
other interested parties with up-to-date information on continuing developments.
A review of illmCR activities· in the 1970s, entitled "UNHCR: The last Ten Years 'l

was published to mark the beginning of the new decade. Special information
sheets on selected refugee situations were also produced. During 1980, the demand
for IDlHCR publications grew enor:>.nously, necessitating a significant extension
of ·the mailing list and the drawirig up of plans to computerize the distribution
system.

400. In addition to written pUblications, the IDlHCR photo-library distributed
25,000 photographs in the course of 1980, doubling its output for the previous
year. .As the demand for photographs increased, anew system was evolved featuring
the automatic distribution of, photo- and slide-sets on current refugee problems
to voluntary agencies, !lledia representatives and UNHCR Branch Offices. Twenty-four
photo exhibitions were organized in various parts of the world.

401. The film department produced and distributed four refugee films in 1980:
on "Refugee "lomen", on refugee children in South-East Asia ("Only When it Rains") ,
on the largest refugee camp in Thailand, Khao-I-Dang (I'Bamboo City") and on
illlHCR assistance to refugees in the last decade ("Not in Vain"). In addition,
a brief introduction to illlHCR activities, in the form of a filmed television spot,
was made, interspersing an interview i·Tith the High Commissioner by Peter Ustinov
with footage on tJIifHCR operations in. various countries. Towards the end t)f the year,
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film crews sponsored by UNHCR had begun work on three films scheduled for completion

in the first half of 1981., including nZimbabwe: From Swords to Ploughshares II ,

recounting the story of former Zimbabwean refUgees now beinR rehabilitated in their

homeland.

402. IDlHCR also increased its output of radio programmes, producing tapes on its

own and in conjunction with other United Nations bodies for broadcast on United

Nations radio and on nlunerous international outlets.

403. Public Information also aimed at assisting the world media to develop and

sustain an interest in refugee problems. The Section kept in regular contact with

the press, radio and television, while Public Information Officers maintained

a network of contacts with the world media, responded to numerous enquiries and

granted interviews to interested journalists. ID1HCR Representatives continued

to keep the press in their respective countries informed, and in a number of

regions "There media interest was high. FUblic Information Officers were appointed.

404. Requests from journalists and television crews for UNHCR assistance in

reporting on various situations around the world continued to increase. Two

itinerant Journalists' seminars were organized to the Hort of Africa and to

South-East Asia. each taking groups of over a dozen journalists from the major

international media to examine the refugee situations in detail. A workshop for

Central American'journalists, convened in Costa Rica, served to enhance aw,.!'cr.ess

and to augment support in the regional media for IDJHCH work. Close collaboration

with television stations has been increased and three co-productions on refugee

themes "Tere undertaken with French, German and Swiss television.

405. Public Information's long-standing co-operation with IDTHCR voluntary agency

partners continued to expand. Public Information materials in the form of films,

photos, posters, printed materials, calendars and education kits were provided to

voluntary agencies to support their fUnd-raising projects and information campaigns.

A Public 'Relations unit within the Public Information Section was created to focus

on the areas of advocacy and public education, particularly: in the context

of fund-raising requirements. Multi-media education materie:l on the themes of

"refUgee women\; and llrural settlements in Africall were distributed to

non-governmental organizations and secondary schools.

406. tmHCR participated actively in the World Conference of the United Nations

Decade for t-Tomen in July 1980. The Public Information Section, was represented at

the journalists' encounter prior to the Conference, whic,h enhanced media awareness

of "the needs of women refugees. A major 2o-panel exhibit on the plight of

refug~eewomen attracted television and photograpM.c attention. , IDTHGR launched

a pUblic relations/fund-raising campaign after the Conference. appealing to the

community of non-governmental organizations to raise funds for refugee women.

40qr. Co-opera.tion: continued with the United Nations Departmenio of Public

IntoI'Il'.ation both in Geneva and Hew York', especir lly in the auliio-visual fiel'a..

mmCR contributed to the' financing, planning and preparation of a United Nations

interagency film on African refugees, made early in 1981.
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,on
408. As 1980 drew to a close, Public Information's focus turned to the
International Conference on Assistance to Refugees in Africa. In addition to
highlighting the needs of African refugees in the course of its routine activities,
the Section was actively involved in early planning for the Conference. A Public
Information Interagency Working Group was established in Geneva and, co-operation
With non-governmental organizations in the field of information on Afi"ican
refugees was also enhanced. During the last quarter of 1980, the groundwork was
laid for the major Public Information effort launched in the first quarter of
1981.
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Continent/Country or Are. Generlll Pro_e. !I Specilll Pro81'_•• ~ Tot"

AFRICA
Algeria,Morocc:o,Tunisia 125·.6 8.2 133.8
Angola 4 865.2 1 189.7 6 054.9
Botswana 823.6 464.3 1 287.9
Burundi 306.4 66.0 372.4
Djibouti 4 209.5 571.6 4 781.1
~t 741.3 610.8 1 352.1
Ethiopia 699.2 2 233.7 2 932.9
Gabon 96.9 66.1 163.0
Ghana 135.0 10.3 145.3
Kenya 2 060.6 576.1 2 636.7
Lesotho 576.5 200.9 777.4
Mozanbique 4 806.8 6 619.8 11 426.6
Nigeria 630.9 62.0 692.9
Rwanda 85.7 124.1 209.8
senegal 373.9 242.6 616.5
Sanalia 42 685.7 16 629.6 59 315.3
Sudan 11 010.7 4 889.0 15 899.7
Swaziland 1 253.2 64.2 1 317.4
Uganda 250.9 2 790.1 3 041.0
United Republic
of Cameroon 7 817.7 2 041.4 9 859.1

United Republic
of Tanzania 5 863.8 591.5 6 455.3

zaire 6 523.2 1 961.9 8 485.1
zanbia 2 730.9 4 145.7 6 876.6
Z:imbabwe 5.3 24 302.1 24 307.4
Other countries 974.9 329.6 1 304.5
Global allocation for

follow-up on recarrrendations 445.9 - 445.9
of pan-African COnference
on Refugees

Subtotal (1 ) 100 099.3 70 791.3 170 890.6

AMERICAS
Argentina 3 800.9 94.2 3 895.1
Chile 296.1 2.3 298.4
Other southern Latin ., 942.2 15.1 957.3

American countries
Peru 515.9 7.3 523.2
Other countries of north- 257.8 30.0 287.8
western South Amer ica

Northern Latin America 4 179.8 2 971.7 7 151.5
countries

North 1Iml'rica 430.2 56.9 487.1

Subtotal (2) 10 422.9 3 177.5 13 600.4

... aiM 5

ANNEX 11

FINANCIAL DATA

Tabla 1

Total UNHCR funds expenditure in 1980 by continent/country or area and source of funds

(in thousands of United States dollars)

-71-

n. r q I; r 7 I ".



f

AMERICAS
Argentin
O1ile
Other so

America
Peru
Other co

north-w
America

N:>rthern
A:nerica

North Am

Africa
Algeria,
Angola
Botswana
Burundi
Djibouti
Egypt
Ethiopia.
Gabon
Ghana
Kenya
Iesotho
Mozi:luJiJl.y
Nigeria
Rwanda
senegal
Somalia
Sudan
Swazilan
Ug2..'Y.!d

united R
of cam:

united R
of Tanz

zaire
zambia
Zimbabwe
Other COl

Global a:
follow-l
naooati
African
on Refu

COl.intry

. - - --~ ------.~--
___L,'-----....••

-72-

~ Including expenditure amounting to ~l,864.060 from the Emergency Fund spent

in Belize, United Republic of Cameroon, Central African Republic, Costa Rica, Honduras,

Nicaral;ua and the Sudan.

El Including simple transfers.

i
I

Tlbll 1 (continu«J)

l
ContinlntlCountrv or ANI General Pro«r_.1 !I Special Progr..-el ~ Total I

ASIA
auna 10 303.7 1 508.6 11 812.3

Hong Kong 12 028.1 1 324.4 13 352.5

Indonesia 11.040.4 2 554.1 13 594.5

Lao people's Democratic Republic 74.8 5 033.5 5 108.3

Lebanon 166.8 53.0 219.8

Malaysia 14 872.2 300.7 15 172.9

Pakistan 54 712.2 14 618.8 69 331.0

Philiwines 3 927.7 14 901.9 18 829.6

'Ihailand 31 758.6 65 696.4 97 455.0

Viet Nam 3 426.5 7 861.1 11 287.6

Western Asia 108.3 79.0 187.3

Other countries or areas 11 427.3 5 059.3 16 486.6

Subtotal (3) 153 846.6 118 990.8 272 837.4

EUmPE
Austria 165.5 - 165.5

Cyprus 10.2 15 230.0 15 240.2

France 477.2 46.1 523.3

Germany, Federal Republic of 310.7 62.9 373.6

Greece 268.0 - 268.0

Italy 544.5 - 544.5

Portugal 1 210.7 - 1 210.7

Romania 22.1 - 22.1

Spain 1 995.7 ~37.1 2 232.8

Turkey 91.1 91.1

united Kingdom 315.3 350.6 665.9

Yugoslavia 527.0 2.1 529.1

Other countries 329.2 1 170.6 1 499.8

~:ubtotal (4) 6 267.2 17 099.4 23' 366.6
!

OCE'ANIA
.-

Australia (5) 257.6 - 257.6

OVERALL ALU:X:ATIOOS
Global and

regional projects (6) 10 991.8 5 011.6 16 003.4

'lUI'AL (1-6) 281 885.4 215 070.6 496 956.0

:======-=-== - .-= -



ANNEX 11

Tlbl.2

UNHCR expenditure in 1980 by country or area and main tYpes of assistance activities !I
(in thousands of United States dollars)

=I~
Local Voluntary Relief bl

assistance Senlemont Resettlement repatriation and other Toul
COlintry B.asilltance

Africa
Algeria,Morocco,TUnisia 59.4 1.8 8.8 63.8 133.8
Angola 5 101. 6 - - 540.2 5 641.8
Botswana 525.5 5.0 350.9 264.0 1 145.4
Burundi 371.7 0.7 - - 372.4
ojibouti 4 341.1 22.4 0.3 87.6 4 451.4
Egypt 1 150.8 33.4 1.4 134.6 1 320.2
Ethiopia. 929.8 73.4 14-;6 1 745.8 2 763.6
Qlbon 21.0 - - - 21.0
Ghana 145.3 - - - 145.3
Kenya 1 865.5 20.4 57.0 477.9 2 420.8
resotho 345.3 15.7 53.7 241. 7 656.4
MoZi:lllIu.i.yue 4 717.2 3.2 5 006.3 1'423.4 11 150.1
Nigeria 586.9 - - 106.0 692.9
Rwanda 145.5 23.4 - 40.9 209.8
senegal 249.5 - - 0.3 249.8
Somalia 3 288.9 4.9 55 173.7 58 467.5
Sud,m 13 870.3 25.3 184.5 993.1 15 073.2
Swaziland 828.7 12.0 0.7 374.5 1 215.9
Ugc.!Y.!d 1 976.0 5.1 4.7 766.6 2 752.4
United Republic
of C-aIreroon 8 708.1 1.6 - 687.4 9 397.1

united Republic
of Tanzania 6 081.4 3.7 146.2 190.3 6 421.6

zaire 7 474.7 2.2 499.2 7 976.1
zambia 2 905.9 1.3 3 716.8 54.9 6 678.9
Zimbabwe 1 401.3 21 914.3 23 315.6
Other countries 775.0 0.5 7.3 295.0 1 077.8
Global allocation for

follow-up on recom-
nandations of pan- - - - 445.9 445.9
African COnference
on Refugees

--:'lJ::~ot.al
'; \ 67 866.4 253.8 9 555.4 86 521.1 164 196.7',J. ,

AMERICAS
Argentina 2 158.4 163.0 35.0 985.0 3 341.4
O1ile .. 36.5 117.0 0.7 37.4 191.6
Other southern ratin
American countries 263.6 111.1 1.6 581.0 957.3

Peru 165.7 5.0 1.0 183.0 354.7
Other countr ies of
north-western SOuth 167.3 1.7 6.1 112.7 287.8
America

lIbrthern ratin
A:nerican countries 349.1 18.0 79.3 6 260.9 6 707.3

lIbr th Amer ica - 18.1 27.9 95.9 141.9

;·u~t.ota.l
,~, 3 140.6 433.9 151.6 8 255.9 11 982.0," .

--------- -- -------"1



Table 2 (continued)

~
.LOCII Voluntary Relief bl

assistance SoInlement Resenlement repatriation and other Total

Country
assistance IJ

, . General

ASIA
c' Progr...

China 11 608.6 0.9 - 14.9 11 624.4

Hong Kong 1 325.7 5 016.1 - 6 638.6 12 980.4

lao People's Democratic
Republic 4 530.9 - - 467.2 4 998.1 ~~

Lebanon 101.0 7.5 - 28.2 136.7

Malaysia 372.5 1 486.0 1.3 12 365.9 14 225.7
5 512 65

26145

Pakistan 23.8 46.6 - 68 610.0 68 680.4 -
Philippines 2 912.8 259.7 - 15 464.3 18 636.8 U~

'Ihailand 2 6137.0 9 753.8 - 84 063.0 96 503.8 645 16

Viet Nam 8 556.6 2 103.1 0.3 0.3 10 660.3 J~

Western Asia 114.3 44.5 - 28.5 187.3 167

Other countr ies
3 648 15

or areas 1 733.8 3 167.3 14.5 24 165.0 29 080.6
30 Oli

50000
U 72
5 94

5007 45

Subtotal (3) 33 967.0 21 885.5 16.1 211 845.9 267 714.5 ~:
857

ET.JH:)PE
1038 57

Austria 143.0 3.3 0.1 19.1 165.5
795 85

1901

Cyprus 14 488.5 - - 458.7 14 947.2' 10 39173

France 205.0 13.6 65.1 49.~5 333.2 20 00

Germany. Federal

70 uii

Republic ot" 74.9 27.6 0.7 81.4 184.6 2:
1 AA

Greece 168.8 28.0 - 42.8 239,6 45 ii~

Italy 111.3 66.9 3.4 278.4 460.0 1291f

Portugal 791.4 2.0 26.2 297.0 1 116.6
3iK.

12011

Ibnania 8.6 11.9 1.6 22.1 229 78:

Spain 1 251.4 32.8 5.3 670.6 1 960.1 1000
3 235 441

'l\.lrkey 34.1 54.0 - 3.0 91.1 4 251

united Kingdom 21.1 8.7 357.5 163.3 550.6 49 356 63l

YUgoslavia 122.4 24.7 309.6 . 456.7 40 :'

Other countries 247.9 36~5 37.0 1 082.1 1 403.5 437:
2000

0' 2 gg
50

Subtotal (4) 17 659.8 306.7 507.2 ·3 457.1 21 930.8
5000
36 74
27 86

OCFANlA
247

AUstralia (5) 17.0 19.5 45.3 81.8
36

- ~:

CM:RALL AUOCATICNS
1 :~200

GlomI and
72

regional projects (6) 123.9 464.4 220.4 609.5 1 418.2
10 1~

8 360 32
22340.

'I\)tal (1-6) 1122 774.7 23 363.8 10 450.7 310 734~8 467 324.0
5 112 4S

1600

2:

128

!:l And theret"ore not including p.xoenditure t"or programme sup-port and

administration.

El Including donations in kino, e.g. fooo,- etc.
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Table 3. ---
Status of contributions to tHCR assistance prO!!rlllllllts

Situation at 31 _ch 1981

(in united States dollars)

1 January to 31 Decentler 1980 1 January to 31 March 1981

~

General Special General Special
Progr_ Progr_ ~tal Total PrO!!r_s PrO!!rlllllllts

A. GCl\IEIlIM'JfIS

26 620 - 26620 Algeria 40000 40000 -
50000 - 50000 Argentina 50000 SO 000 -

5 512 658 5439 211 10951869 Australia 6 242 SOD 6 242 500 -
261458 39 862 301320 Austria 100 000 100 000 -- 2000 2000 BahaDas - - -

3168 - 3168 BangladeBh - - -
1000 - 1000 Barbados - - -

645 161 1858 459 2 S03 620 IIelgillll 1 120 123 793 651 326 472
1 152 12,8SO 14 002 Botswana - - -

15 000 - 15000 Brazil 15 000 15 000 -
1 675 - 1 675 Burundi - - -

3 648 159 2071 541 5719 7DC Canada 3715043a1 3715 043 -
30000 - 30,000 Chile 20000- 20000 -

SOD 000 SOD 000 1000000 China 967000 300000 667000
11721 - 11 721 Colad:lia - - -
5943 - 5943 ~us 4 420 4420 -

5007 459 3 622 420 8629 879 DeI1IlBrk 5725 137 4 413 874 1311 263
2000 - 2000 Djibcuti 2000 2000 -
1000 - 1000 Daminica. - - -
8571 - 8571 Egypt - - -

1038 579 395807 1 434 386 Finland 615 168 528 338 86 830
795 855 123 457 919 312 France 803736 703 736 100000

1900 - 1900 Gabon - - -
10 391 734 9 384 667 19776401 Ger:IIIIIIIy, Federal Replblic of 1281574 854 595 426 979

20000 - 20 000 Ghana 20000 20 000 -
70 VU" 15 000 85000 Greece 70000 70000 -

391 - 391 GUyana - - -
2500 - 2500 Holy see 2 SOD 2 SOD -
1 "'~'" - 1 000 Honduras 1 000 1000 -vvv

45000 7000 52 !lOO Iceland 22900 22900 -
12 91f' - 12 987 India - - -

3 OW 15000 18 000 Indonesia 4000 4000 -
12018 100 000 112018 Ira:; - - -

229 782 31 389 261171 Ireland - .- -
10000 - 10000 Israel 15000 15000 -

3 235 448 2 474 346 5709 794 Italy 3030 303 3 030 303 -
4 258 - 4 258 Ivory coast - - -

49 356 631. 15 177 190 64 5]3821 JaPlll\ - - -
96] - 963 Kenya - - -

40000 16!i 667 206 667 KlftMit 40 000 40000 -
4 ]72 - 4 372 Lao .People·S DeIIl Rrp.Iblic 6 000 6 000 -

20 000 - 20 000 Lebanon 10.000 10000 -
2000 - 2000 r.esotho - - -
5000 - 5000 Liberia - - -

SO 000 - SO '000 Libyan Arab Jamahiriya SO 000 SO 000 -
36 746 - 36 746 Liechtenstein 10417 10417 -
27 867 - 27 867 Luxentlourg 114179 9701 104 478
2 475 - 2 475 Madagascar 2 193 .2193 -

361 - 361 Malawi 300 300 -
1500 5000 6500 Malaysia 1500 1 SOD -
1209 - 1209

"
Malta - - -

1464 - 1464 Mauritius - - -
20000 - 20 000 Mexico SO 000 SO 000 -

729 - 729 Monaco 1020 1020 -
10 120 - 10120 MOrOCCO 10 000 10000 -

8 360 325 3017 368 11 377 693 Netherlands 4 858 491 4858 491 -
223409 129 383 ]52792 New zealand - - -- 46 865 46 865 Nigeria - - -

5 112 458 4942 395 10 054 853 Narway 4 629 630 3 722 222 907 408
16000 - 16000 QIllII'I 6000 6 000 -
2 SO!> 350000 352 SOS Pakistan - - -

St'O - 500 P- - - -
1 28. - 1284 l'«u - - -

-15-
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Table 3 (continued)

1 January to 31 oecenber 1980 1 January to 31 March 1981

ooncx
General Special General Special

Programres Programres Total Total Prograrmes Prograrmes

9 000 5 500 14 500 Philiwines - - -
7 500 - 7 500 Portugal 15 000 U 500 2 500

10 000 - 10 000 Qatar 10000 10 000 -
5000 500 000 505 000 Republic of-Korea 10000 10 000 -

10 ODD - 10 000 saudi Arabia 1 010 000 1 010 000 -
3000 2 ODD 5 000 senegal 3000 3 000 -
5000 8 333 13 333 singapore - - -

10000 - 10 000 solaron Islarxls - - -
2000 - 2000 somalia - - -, -

30 000 - 30 000 Spain 80000 80 000 -
6 000 1000 7 000 Sudan 6 000 6 000 -
1 852 - 1852 Swaziland - - -

8 790 032 10 381 559 19 171 591 Sweden 11 633 675 8 168 384 3 465 291
2 963 089 831 946 3795 035 Switzerland 1581 123 902 830 678 293

- - - Syrian Arab Republic 1 000 1000 -
10 000 - 10 000 Thailand 10000 10 000 -

6 726 - 6726 Togo - - -
2 073 - 2073 Trinidad and TObago 2073 2 073

! -
3 450 - 3 450 Tunisia 3 970 3 970 -

11 613 - 11613 Turkey - - -
13 210 - 13 210 U9anda - - -

1 000 000 I - 1 000 000 united Arab Emirates - - -
13 846 471 3 924 129 17 770 600 united Kingdom 13 409 212 12 070 534 1 338 678

3 363

I
- 3 363 united Republic of Caneroon - - -

4 914 - 4 914 United Republic of Tanzania - - -
73 426 984 50 026 038 123 453 022 united States of A1mrica 75 763 000 65 388 000 10 375 000

2000 - 2000 uruguay - - -
20 000 - 20 000 Venezuela 20 093 20 093 -
2491 - 2 ~91 Viet Nam 1000 1000 -
2000 - 2 000 YeJre!\ - - -

30000 25 000 55000 Yugoslavia - - -
7 344 - 7 344 Zanbia - - -

195 150 227 115 633 382 310 783 609 Total (GoITernnents) 137 216 280 117_426088 19 790 192
- :.~ ---

B. nm::R-GCM:RNMENTAL
CRi!\NI ZAT!(H;

!- 20 000 20 000 ASEl\N - - -
31 281 639 SO 474 522 81 756 161 EEx:: 9 694 355 5 001 671 4 692 684

31 281 639 SO 494 522 8-1776 161 Total (Inter-Governmental 9 694 355 5,001,67! 4,692,684
organizations)

---
C. UNI'IED mTI(H;-SYS'l!M

United Nations Trust FUnd
- 250 000 250 000 for south Africa - - -- 150 407 150 407 UNESCO 60660 - 60 660
- 691 365 -691 365 IYC Coomission - -

- 1 091 772 1 091 772 Total (United Nations 60660 - 60 660
system) .

.==.... -- == =, = =-
9 078 526 14 476 197 23 554 723 D. ~saIIOS 2 461 733 1 268 585 1 193 148

~, =--- --- -
235 51D 392 181 695 873 417 206 265 GRllND 'lU1'AL .- 149 433 028 U3 696 344 25 736 684- ....-

!I InclUl""~ $ 12,712 pledged by the Provincial Government of Quebec.
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United Natiou publicatiou may be obtained from bookstores and distributors
throuahout the world. Conault your bookstore or write to: United Nations, Sales
Sectioo. New York 01' GeMva.
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La pubIicaci_ de ... Naci_ Unidu .tan en venta en Iibrerfaa y c"a8as dism­
buidoru en todaa partea del mundo. ConsuIte • .u librero 0 dirijase a: Naciones
UDidaa. Secci6Il de Veatu. Nueva York 0 Ginebra.

EAE BOJlYQHTL H3AAHHS OprAHH3AnHH OB'I>EAHHEHHhlX ~AnHR
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